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Q Read this guide carefully before using your device.

Important safety information

Regulatory information

Device models equipped with wireless communications comply with the radio
frequency and safety standards of any country or region in which it has been
approved for wireless use. In addition, if your product contains a telecom modem,
it complies with the requirements for connection to the telephone network in your
country.

Be sure to read the Regulatory Notice for your country or region before using

the wireless devices contained in your device. To obtain a PDF version of the
Regulatory Notice, go to https://support.lenovo.com.

Legal notices

Lenovo and the Lenovo logo are trademarks of Lenovo in the United States, other
countries, or both.

Other company, product, or service names may be trademarks or service marks of
others.

LIMITED AND RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: If data or software is delivered
pursuant a General Services Administration “GSA” contract, use, reproduction, or
disclosure is subject to restrictions set forth in Contract No. GS-35F-05925.

Plastic bag notice

Danger: Plastic bags can be dangerous. Keep plastic bags away from babies and
children to avoid danger of suffocation.

Caution about high volume usage
Warning: Exposure to loud noise from any source for extended periods of time
may affect your hearing. The louder the sound, the less time is required before your
hearing could be affected. To protect your hearing:

« Limit the amount of time you use headsets or headphones at high volume.

* Avoid turning up the volume to block out noisy surroundings.

* Turn the volume down if you can’'t hear people speaking near you.
If you experience hearing discomfort, including the sensation of pressure or fullness
in your ears, ringing in your ears or muffled speech, you should stop listening to the
device through your headset or headphones and have your hearing checked.
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To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long
periods.

Safety instructions for parents and adult supervisors

The device is not a toy. As with all electrical products, precautions should be
observed during handling and using of electrical products to reduce the risk of
electric shock. If parents choose to allow children to use the device, they should
caution his or her child about the potential hazard while using and handling the
mobile device.

Parents should inspect the mobile device (including the ac power adapter and

the small part, as applicable) periodically for damage. Routinely check this mobile
device to ensure that the device is working properly and is safe for children to use.

Alkaline battery warnings (for selected models)
When replacing alkaline batteries, use only a compatible type or an equivalent
to the type recommended by the manufacturer. Alkaline batteries can explode
if they are used, handled, or disposed of improperly. When disposing of alkaline
batteries, comply with all relevant local battery disposal ordinances and regulations.
In addition:

« Do not disassemble or short-circuit batteries.

« Insert the batteries correctly according to the +/- symbols for their polarity.

+ Keep batteries away from small children.

Internal rechargeable battery warning (for selected models)
Danger: Do not attempt to replace the internal rechargeable lithium ion battery.
Replacing the original battery with an incompatible type may result in an increased
risk of personal injury or property damage due to explosion, excessive heat, or other
risks. Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the battery pack. Attempting to do
so can cause a harmful explosion or battery fluid leakage.

When disposing of the battery, comply with all relevant local ordinances or
regulations. Do not dispose the battery pack in municipal waste. Dispose used
batteries according to the instructions.

The battery pack contains a small amount of harmful substances.



To avoid injury:

« Keep the battery pack away from open flames or other heat sources.

+ Do not expose the battery pack to water, rain, or other corrosive liquids.

+ Do not leave the battery in an environment with extremely high temperature.

« Avoid short-circuiting the battery pack.

+ Keep the battery pack out of reach of small children and pets.

+ Do not leave the battery in an environment with extremely low air pressure. It
may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas from the
battery.

To extend battery life, we recommend charging the battery to at least 30% to 50%
capacity each time, and recharging it every three months to prevent over discharge.

Driving precautions

Responsible and safe driving is your primary responsibility when driving a vehicle.
Always obey local laws and regulations.

Seizures, blackouts, eye strain and discomfort
This device may display flashing images or loud sounds.

Medical devices

This device may interfere with pacemakers and other medical devices. If you use an
implantable pacemaker, defibrillator, or other medical device, please consult your
healthcare provider and device manufacturer before using this mobile device. If you
use a pacemaker or defibrillator, it is recommended that you pay attention to the
following precautions:

Always keep this mobile device at least 20 cm (8 inches) away from the pacemaker
or defibrillator. Please use the mobile device on the side away from the pacemaker
or defibrillator to minimize the possibility of interference.

When you suspect that interference is being caused, the mobile device should be
turned off immediately.



Extreme heat or cold
Don’t use your device in temperatures below 0°C or above 40°C. Don't store/
transport your device in temperatures below -20°C or above 60°C.

Operational warnings

Obey all posted signs when using devices in public areas.

Potentially explosive areas: potentially explosive areas are often, but not always,
posted and can include blasting areas, fueling stations, fueling areas (such as below
decks on boats), fuel or chemical transfer or storage facilities or areas where the air
contains chemicals or particles, such as grain dust or metal powders.

Turn off your device before entering such an area and do not charge batteries. In
such areas, sparks can occur and cause an explosion or fire.

Hospitals

Switch off your wireless device when requested to do so in hospitals, clinics or
health care facilities. These requests are designed to prevent possible interference
with sensitive medical equipment.

Aircraft

Switch off your wireless device whenever you are instructed to do so by airport or
airline staff.

Consult the airline staff about the use of wireless devices on board the aircraft, if
your device offers a ‘flight mode’ this must be enabled prior to boarding an aircraft.

EurAsia compliance mark
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Service and support information

Lenovo Limited Warranty notice

This product is covered by the terms of the Lenovo Limited Warranty (LLW),
version L5050010-02 08/20T11.

You can view the LLW in a number of languages, please go to
https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/Ilw_02.

Warranty information

Lenovo provides a warranty period for your device. To check the warranty status of
your device purchase upgrades, go to https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup,
and then select the product and follow the on-screen instructions.

For more support
To download Lenovo service tool - Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA):
https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Visit the website above for the information on devices compatible with RSA.
Visit Lenovo’s support website (https://support.lenovo.com) with the device serial

number to get more Lenovo support options, or scan the QR code, and then follow
the on-screen instructions.

Consult Lenovo Community by visiting http://forums.lenovo.com.

Scan the QR code below to download the Lenovo app, a one-stop application to
quickly find support and solutions to your Lenovo devices, view your warranty or
repair status, find nearest service provider, and more.

Android




Environmental, recycling, and disposal information

General recycling statement

Lenovo encourages owners of information technology (IT) equipment to
responsibly recycle their equipment when it is no longer needed. Lenovo offers

a variety of programs and services to assist equipment owners in recycling their IT
products. For information on recycling Lenovo products, go to
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Important Battery Recycling & WEEE information

Don't dispose of your product or battery with your household waste.
Refer to the User Guide that came with your product for further
information, or go to https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Recycling information for Japan
Recycling and disposal information for Japan is available at:
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Additional recycling statements
Additional information about recycling device components and batteries is in your
User Guide. See “Accessing your User Guide” for details.

Battery recycling marks

Battery recycling information for Taiwan

Battery recycling information for the United States and Canada

US & Canada Only



Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS)

Turkiye

Lenovo products sold in Turkiye, on or after June 1, 2009, meet the requirements of
the former Republic of Turkiye Restriction of Hazardous Substances legislation from
30th of May 2008 and the Control of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations from 22nd of May 2012(“Ttrkiye RoHS”). Complies with the WEEE
regulation.

India

Lenovo products sold in India, on or after May 1, 2012, meet the requirements of the
India E-waste (Management) Rules (“India RoHS”).

Vietnam

Lenovo products sold in Vietnam, on or after September 23, 2011, meet the
requirements of the Vietnam Circular 30/2011/TT-BCT (“Vietnam RoHS”).
Singapore

Lenovo products sold in Singapore, on or after June 1, 2017, meet the requirements
of Government Gazette order No. S 263/2016 Restriction of Hazardous Substances
in Electrical and Electronic Equipment in Singapore (“SG-RoHS").

European Union (EU) / United Kingdom (UK) RoHS

This Lenovo product, with included parts (cables, cords, and so on) meets the
requirements of EU Directive 2011/65/EU as amended by Directive 2015/863/

EU and UK SI 2012 No. 3032 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous
substances in electrical and electronic equipment (“RoHS recast” or “RoHS 2”).
For more information about Lenovo progress on RoHS, go to:
https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf


https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf

Q Leia este manual com atenc¢do antes de utilizar o seu dispositivo.

Informacodes de seguranga importantes

Informacdo de Regulamentagdo

Os modelos de dispositivos equipados com comunicagdes sem fios estdo em
conformidade com as normas de seguranca e de radiofrequéncia de qualquer

pais ou regido em que tenham sido aprovados para funcionamento sem fios.

Além disso, se o produto contém um modem de comunicacao telefénica, esta em
conformidade com os requisitos de ligacdo a rede de telecomunicagdes do seu pais.
Certifique-se de que |é o Aviso regulamentar referente ao seu pais ou regido antes
de usar os dispositivos sem fios incluidos no seu dispositivo. Para obter uma versdo
em PDF do Aviso regulamentar, visite https://support.lenovo.com.

Avisos legais

A Lenovo e o logétipo da Lenovo sdo marcas comerciais da Lenovo nos Estados
Unidos, em outros paises, ou em ambos.

QOutros nomes de empresas, produtos ou servigos podem ser marcas comerciais ou
marcas de servigos de outras entidades.

NOTIFICAGAO RELATIVA A RESTRICAO E LIMITACAO DE DIREITOS: Se os dados
ou o software forem fornecidos no ambito de um contrato de Administracdo Geral
dos Servicos "GSA", a utilizagcdo, reproducdo ou divulgacéo esta sujeita as restricoes
estipuladas no Contrato N.2 GS-35F-05925.

Aviso sobre sacos de plastico

Perigo: Os sacos de plastico podem ser perigosos. Mantenha-os fora do alcance de
bebés e criangas para evitar o perigo de asfixia.

Adverténcia sobre utilizagdo excessiva
Aviso: a exposicdo a ruido intenso de qualquer origem durante periodos de tempo
prolongados pode afetar a audi¢do. Quanto maior for o som, mais rapidamente
podera ser afetada a audigcdo. Para proteger a audicdo:

« Limite o periodo de tempo durante o qual utiliza auriculares ou auscultadores

com volume alto.
« Evite aumentar o volume para bloguear o ruido exterior.
« Diminua o volume se ndo conseguir ouvir as pessoas que estejam por perto.



Se sentir desconforto auditivo, incluindo uma sensacdo de pressao (ou
entupimento) nos ouvidos, zumbidos ou vozes abafadas, devera parar de ouvir
o dispositivo com auriculares ou auscultadores e submeter-se a uma verificagéo
meédica da fun¢do auditiva.

Para evitar possiveis danos auditivos, ndo utilize niveis elevados de volume durante
longos periodos de tempo.

Instrucdes de seguranca para pais e outros supervisores adultos
O dispositivo ndo é um brinquedo. Como acontece com todos os produtos
elétricos, é necessdrio ter algumas precaugdes ao manusear e utilizar o dispositivo
para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico. Se os pais deixarem alguma crian¢a sua usar
o dispositivo, deverdo alerta-la para os potenciais perigos inerentes a utilizagdo e ao
manuseamento do dispositivo.

Os pais devem inspecionar o dispositivo mével (incluindo o transformador CA

e todas as pecas pequenas, se aplicavel) de forma periddica para verificar se
existem danos. Verifique este dispositivo movel de forma regular para garantir

que esta a funcionar de forma correta e que pode ser usado por criangas de forma
segura.

Avisos de bateria alcalinas (para modelos selecionados)
Ao substituir as pilhas alcalinas, use apenas um tipo compativel ou um tipo
equivalente ao recomendado pelo fabricante. As pilhas alcalinas podem explodir se
forem usadas, manuseadas ou eliminadas de uma forma inadequada. Ao eliminar
pilhas alcalinas, faca por cumprir todas as regras e regulamentos locais aplicaveis
a eliminagdo de pilhas. Além disso, considere o seguinte:

* N&o desmonte ou cause um curto-circuito nas pilhas.

« Insira as pilhas corretamente, de acordo com os simbolos +/- referentes a sua

polaridade.
+ Mantenha as pilhas longe de criangas.

Aviso de bateria recarregavel interna (para modelos
selecionados)

Perigo: N&o tente substituir a bateria interna de ides de litio recarregavel.
A substituicdo da bateria original por um tipo incompativel pode aumentar o risco



de ocorréncia de lesdes pessoais ou danos materiais devido a uma explos&o, a calor
excessivo ou a outros riscos. Ndo tente desmontar ou modificar a bateria. Se o fizer,
podera causar uma explosdo ou um vazamento do fluido da bateria.

Se quiser deitar fora a bateria, respeite todas as regras e regulamentos locais
aplicaveis. Ndo deite fora a bateria na lixeira municipal. Deite fora as baterias usadas
de acordo com as instrucdes.

A bateria contém uma pequena quantidade de substancias nocivas.

Para evitar a ocorréncia de ferimentos, faga o seguinte:

+ Mantenha a bateria afastada de chamas desprotegidas ou outras fontes de
calor.

+ Nao exponha a bateria a dgua, a chuva ou a outros liquidos corrosivos.

* N&o deixe a bateria num ambiente com temperatura extremamente alta.

« Evite causar um curto-circuito na bateria.

+ Mantenha a bateria fora do alcance de criangas pequenas e animais de
estimacao.

+ Nao deixe a bateria num ambiente com pressao atmosférica extremamente
baixa. Isto podera causar uma explosdo ou um vazamento de liquido inflamavel
ou de gas da bateria.

Para prolongar a sua vida util, recomendamos que a capacidade da bateria seja
carregada pelo menos 30-50% de cada vez, e que seja recarregada de trés em trés
meses para evitar um excesso de descarga.

Precauc¢des de condugao
A sua principal responsabilidade enquanto conduz um veiculo é assegurar-se de
que faz uma condugdo segura. Obedeca sempre as leis e regulamentos locais.

Ataques, apagoes, fadiga ocular e desconforto
Este dispositivo pode exibir imagens a piscar ou sons altos.

Dispositivos médicos

Este dispositivo pode interferir com pacemakers e outros dispositivos médicos. Se
utilizar um pacemaker implantavel, desfibrilador, ou outro dispositivo médico, por
favor consulte o seu fornecedor de cuidados de saude e fabricante de dispositivos
antes de utilizar este dispositivo mével. Se utiliza um pacemaker ou desfibrilador,

é recomendavel que tome as seguintes precaucdes:

Mantenha sempre este dispositivo mével a pelo menos 20 cm (8 polegadas) de
distancia do pacemaker ou desfibrilador. Por favor, utilize o dispositivo mével no lado
afastado do pacemaker ou desfibrilador para minimizar a possibilidade de interferéncia.



Quando suspeita que esta a ocorrer alguma interferéncia, deve desligar
imediatamente o dispositivo moével.

Calor ou frio extremo

N&o utilize o seu dispositivo em temperaturas inferiores a O °C ou superiores a 40
°C. N&ao armazene/transpoete o seu dispositivo em temperaturas inferiores a -20 °C
ou superiores a 60 °C.

Avisos operacionais

Obedega a todos os sinais afixados ao utilizar dispositivos em dreas publicas.
Areas potencialmente explosivas: dreas potencialmente explosivas s&o
frequentemente, mas nem sempre, afixadas e podem incluir dreas de dinamitacao,
estacdes de abastecimento de combustivel, dreas de abastecimento de combustivel
(tais como por baixo de plataformas em barcos), instalagdes de transferéncia ou
armazenamento de combustivel ou produtos quimicos ou dreas onde o ar contém
produtos quimicos ou particulas, tais como poé de grao ou pds metalicos.

Desligue o seu dispositivo antes de entrar numa area deste tipo e ndo carregue
baterias. Nessas areas, podem ocorrer faiscas e as mesmas podem causar uma
explosdo ou incéndio.

Hospitais

Desligue o seu dispositivo sem fios quando solicitado a fazé-lo em hospitais, clinicas
ou instalagdes de cuidados de saude. Estes pedidos tém como objetivo evitar
possiveis interferéncias com equipamento médico sensivel.

Aeronaves

Desligue o seu dispositivo sem fios sempre que for instruido para o fazer pelo
pessoal do aeroporto ou da companhia aérea.

Consulte o pessoal da companhia aérea sobre a utilizacdo de dispositivos sem fios
a bordo da aeronave. Se o dispositivo tiver um "modo de voo”, tera de ser ativado
antes de embarcar na aeronave.

Marca de conformidade EurAsia

EAL



Informagdes sobre assisténcia e suporte

Notificagdo da Garantia Limitada da Lenovo

Este produto esta abrangido pelas clausulas da versao L5050010-02 08/2011 da
Garantia Limitada da Lenovo (GLL).

Pode visualizar a LLW em varios idiomas, aceda

a https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02.

Informagdes sobre a garantia

A Lenovo oferece um periodo de garantia para o seu dispositivo. Para consultar
o estado da garantia das atualizagdes de compra do seu dispositivo, aceda

a https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup e, de seguida, selecione o produto
e siga as instrugcdes no ecra.

Para mais suporte

Para transferir a ferramenta de servico, Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA) da

Lenovo: https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Visite o website acima para obter informaces sobre os dispositivos compativeis
com RSA.

Visite o website de suporte da Lenovo (https://support.lenovo.com) o nimero de

série do dispositivo para obter mais opgdes de suporte da Lenovo ou leia o cédigo

QR e, em seguida, siga as instru¢des no ecra.

Consulte a Comunidade Lenovo visitando: http://forums.lenovo.com.

Digitalize o cédigo QR abaixo para descarregar a aplicagdo Lenovo, uma aplicacao
completa para encontrar rapidamente suporte e solugdes para os seus dispositivos
Lenovo, visualizar a sua garantia ou o estado da reparacao, encontrar o fornecedor
de servigos mais proximo e muito mais.

Android




Informag¢des ambientais, de reciclagem e de
elimina¢cao

Declaracao de reciclagem geral

A Lenovo incentiva os proprietarios de equipamentos informaticos a assumir

a responsabilidade pela reciclagem dos seus equipamentos quando estes deixam
de ser necessarios. A Lenovo disponibiliza varios programas e servigcos para prestar
assisténcia aos proprietarios de equipamentos na reciclagem dos seus produtos
informaticos. Para obter informacdes sobre a reciclagem dos produtos Lenovo,
visite http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informagdes importantes sobre reciclagem de baterias e REEE

Na&o elimine o seu produto nem a respetiva bateria juntamente com
o seu lixo doméstico. Consulte o Guia do Utilizador fornecido com
0 seu produto para obter mais informagdes, ou aceda

EEE < https//www.lenovo.com/recycling

Informagdes sobre reciclagem para o Japao
As informagdes sobre reciclagem e eliminagdo para o Japéao estdo disponiveis em:
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Declarag¢des de reciclagem adicionais

As informagdes adicionais sobre a reciclagem de componentes do dispositivo
e respetivas baterias encontram-se no Guia do Utilizador. Consulte “Aceder ao
Guia do Utilizador’ para obter detalhes.

Marcas de reciclagem na bateria

Informagdes sobre reciclagem de baterias para Taiwan

o3
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Diretiva de Restricdo de Substancias Perigosas (RoHS)

Turquia

Os produtos Lenovo vendidos na Turquia — em ou apds 1de junho de 2009 —
cumprem os requisitos da anterior legislacéo da Restricdo de Substancias Perigosas
da Republica da Turquia de 30 de maio de 2008 e os Regulamentos de Controlo
de Residuos Elétricos e Eletrénicos de 22 de maio de 2012 ("RoHS da Turquia”). Em
conformidade com os regulamentos REEE.

india

Os produtos da Lenovo — vendidos na india em ou depois de 1 de maio de 2012 —
cumprem os requisitos das Regras (de Gestao) de Lixo Eletrénico ("RoHS da india”).
Vietname

Os produtos da Lenovo — vendidos no Vietname em ou depois de 23 de setembro
de 2011 — cumprem os requisitos da Circular do Vietname 30/2011/TT-BCT ("RoHS
do Vietname").

Singapura

Os produtos Lenovo vendidos em Singapura a partir de 1de junho de 2017,
inclusive, cumprem os requisitos do Decreto N.2 S 263/2016 (publicado no Didrio
da Republica local) sobre a Restricdo de Substancias Perigosas em Equipamento
Elétrico e Eletrénico em Singapura (“SG-RoHS”).

Unido Europeia (UE) / Reino Unido (RU) - RoHS

Este produto Lenovo, com todos os componentes incluidos (cabos, etc.) cumpre
os requisitos da Diretiva da UE 2011/65/EU tal como alterada pela Diretiva
2015/863/UE e a SI 2012 N.2 3032 do Reino Unido relativa & restricdo da utilizacdo
de determinadas substancias perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos
("RoHS reformulada” ou "RoHS 2").

Para mais informagdes sobre o progresso da Lenovo relativamente a RoHS, aceda
a: https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf


https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf

Nederlands

Q Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u uw apparaat gebruikt.
Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften

Wettelijk verplichte informatie

Apparaat modellen die zijn voorzien van draadloze communicatie voldoen aan
de richtlijnen voor radiofrequenties en veiligheidsnormen in alle landen en regio’'s
waar deze zijn goedgekeurd voor draadloos gebruik. Als uw product bovendien
een telecommodem bevat, voldoet deze aan de vereisten voor aansluiting op het
telefoonnetwerk in uw land.

Lees eerst de Wetteljjk verplichte kennisgeving voor uw land of regio voordat

u de draadloze apparatuur in uw product gaat gebruiken. Ga naar
https://support.lenovo.com om een PDF-versie van de Wetteljk verplichte
kennisgeving te verkrijgen.

Juridische kennisgevingen

Lenovo en het Lenovo-logo zijn handelsmerken van Lenovo in de Verenigde Staten,
in andere landen, of beide.

Andere namen van bedrijven, producten of services zijn wellicht handelsmerken of
servicemerken van anderen.

KENNISGEVING VAN BEPERKTE RECHTEN: indien gegevens of software worden
geleverd ingevolge een GSA-contract (General Services Administration), is het
gebruik, de onthulling of de reproductie ervan onderhevig aan beperkingen vermeld
in contractnummer GS-35F-05925.

Kennisgeving over plastic zakken

Gevaar: Plastic zakken kunnen gevaarlijk zijn. Houd plastic zakken uit de buurt van
baby’s en kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.

Waarschuwing over gebruik met hoog volume
Waarschuwing: door langdurige blootstelling aan zeer hard geluid van een
willekeurige bron kan uw gehoor beschadigd raken. Hoe harder het geluid, hoe
sneller uw gehoor beschadigd kan raken. Bescherm uw gehoor als volgt:

+ Beperk de hoeveelheid tijd waarin u headsets of hoofdtelefoons gebruikt op

een hoog volume.
« Verhoog het volume niet om een lawaaierige omgeving te overstemmen.
* Verlaag het volume als u de mensen in uw omgeving niet meer kunt horen praten.
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Als u een vervelend gevoel krijgt in uw oren, zoals druk of een vol gevoel of een
pieptoon of als praten gedempit lijkt te klinken, moet u stoppen met het gebruik van
de hoofdtelefoon en uw gehoor laten controleren.

Luister niet langdurig op een hoog volume naar uw apparaat om mogelijke
gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen.

Veiligheidsinstructies voor ouders en volwassen begeleiders

Het apparaat is geen speelgoed. Zoals met alle elektrische producten, is de nodige
voorzichtigheid geboden tijdens het omgaan met en gebruik van elektrische
producten om het risico op elektrische schokken te beperken. Als ouders toestaan
dat kinderen het apparaat gebruiken, moeten ze hun kind waarschuwen voor het
mogelijke gevaar bij het omgaan met en gebruik van het mobiele apparaat.
Ouders moeten het mobiele apparaat af en toe controleren op schade (inclusief
de netstroomadapter en kleine onderdelen, indien van toepassing). Controleer dit
mobiele apparaat regelmatig om zeker te zijn dat het correct werkt en veilig kan
worden gebruikt door kinderen.

Waarschuwingen over alkalinebatterijen (voor bepaalde
modellen)
Wanneer u de alkalinebatterijen vervangt, gebruik dan alleen een compatibel
type of een equivalent van het type dat wordt aanbevolen door de fabrikant.
Alkalinebatterijen kunnen ontploffen wanneer ze foutief worden gebruikt of
weggegooid. Wanneer u de alkalinebatterijen weggooit, volg dan alle relevante
lokale verordeningen en voorschriften met betrekking tot het verwijderen van
batterijen. Daarnaast:

+ Batterijen niet demonteren of kortsluiten.

« Plaats de batterijen correct volgens de +/- symbolen op basis van hun polariteit.

+ Houd batterijen uit de buurt van kleine kinderen.

Waarschuwing over interne oplaadbare batterij (voor bepaalde
modellen)

Gevaar: Probeer niet zelf de oplaadbare interne lithium-ionbatterij te vervangen.
Als u de originele batterij vervangt door een incompatibel type, kan dit leiden tot
een verhoogd risico op persoonlijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen door een
explosie, overmatige hitte of andere risico’s. Probeer de batterij niet te demonteren
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of aan te passen. Als u dit toch probeert, kan dit een schadelijke explosie of lekkage
van batterijvloeistof veroorzaken.

Wanneer u de batterij weggooit, houd u dan aan alle relevante plaatselijke
voorschriften of verordeningen. Gooi de batterij niet weg met huishoudelijk afval.
Gooi gebruikte batterijen weg volgens de instructies.

De batterij bevat een kleine hoeveelheid schadelijke stoffen.

Om letsel te voorkomen:

+ Houd de batterij uit de buurt van open vuur of andere hittebronnen.

+ Stel de batterij niet bloot aan water, regen of andere corrosieve vloeistoffen.

+ Laat de batterij nooit in een omgeving met een extreem hoge temperatuur.

+ Voorkom kortsluiting van de batterij.

+ Houd de batterij buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren.

+ Laat de batterij nooit in een omgeving met een extreem lage luchtdruk. Dit kan
resulteren in een explosie of het lekken van ontvlambare vloeistof of gas uit de
batterij.

Om de levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, raden wij aan om de batterij telkens
tot minimaal 30% tot 50% van de batterijcapaciteit op te laden en de batterij elke
drie maanden opnieuw op te laden om diepontlading te voorkomen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij autorijden

Verantwoordelijk en veilig autorijden is uw grootste verantwoordelijkheid bij het
besturen van een voertuig. Volg altijd de lokale wetgeving en regelgevingen.

Toevallen, flauwvallen, vermoeide ogen en ongemak
Het is mogelijk dat het toestel knipperende beelden of luide geluiden afgeeft.

Medische apparaten

Dit toestel kan storingen veroorzaken aan pacemakers en andere medische
hulpmiddelen. Als u een implantbare pacemaker, defibrillator of ander medisch
hulpmiddel gebruikt, raadpleeg dan a.u.b. uw arts en de producent van het toestel,
voordat u dit mobiel toestel gebruikt. Als u een pacemaker of defibrillator gebruikt,
wordt het aanbevolen de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht te nemen:

houd het mobiel toestel altijd ten minste 20 cm (8 inches) weg van de pacemaker
of defibrillator. gebruik het mobiel toestel aan de zijde die niet aan de kant ligt van
de pacemaker of defibrillator om het risico op storingen te verlagen.

Als u denkt dat er een storing wordt veroorzaakt, moet u het mobiele apparaat
onmiddellijk uitzetten.



Extreme warmte of kou

Gebruik het toestel niet bij temperaturen lager dan 0°C of hoger dan 40°C.
Transporteer/berg uw toestel niet op bij temperaturen lager dan -20°C of hoger
dan 60°C.

Waarschuwingen voor gebruik

Volg alle waarschuwingsborden wanneer u toestellen op openbare plaatsen
gebruikt.

Ruimten met gevaar op ontploffingen: ruimten waarin er gevaar op ontploffingen
bestaat, zijn meestal, maar niet altijd aangegeven en kunnen de volgende

ruimten bevatten: plaatsen waar er springstoffen worden gebruikt, tankstations,
tankplaatsen (zoals onder het dek op een boot), faciliteiten voor de transfer of
opslag van brandstof en chemische stoffen of plaatsen waar er chemische stoffen of
partikels, zoals graanstof of metalen poeders, in de lucht hangen.

Schakel uw toestel uit, voordat u een dergelijke ruimte betreedt en laad er de
batterijen niet op. In dergelijke ruimten kunnen er vonken zijn die een ontploffing of
brand kunnen veroorzaken.

Ziekenhuizen

Schakel uw draadloos toestel uit, wanneer u dat gevraagd wordt in ziekenhuizen,
klinieken of zorginstellingen. Dit wordt gevraagd om mogelijke storingen met
gevoelige medische apparatuur te vermijden.

Vliegtuigen

Schakel uw draadloos toestel uit, wanneer dat gevraagd wordt door de luchthaven
of de bemanning van de luchtvaartmaatschappij.

Vraag het personeel van de luchtvaartmaatschappij naar het gebruik van draadloze
apparaten aan boord van het vliegtuig. Als uw apparaat is voorzien van een
'vliegtuigstand' moet deze voor het boarden worden ingeschakeld.

Nalevingskeurmerk voor Eurazié

EAL



Informatie over service en ondersteuning

Kennisgeving Lenovo Beperkte Garantie

Dit product valt onder de voorwaarden van de Lenovo Beperkte Garantie (LBG),
versie L5050010-02 08/2011.

U kunt de LBG in een aantal talen lezen. Ga naar
https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/Ilw_02.

Informatie over garantie

Lenovo biedt gedurende een periode garantie op uw apparaat. Ga naar
https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup, selecteer het product en volg de
instructies op het scherm om de garantiestatus van de aangeschafte apparaat
upgrades te controleren.

Voor extra ondersteuning

Om Lenovo service-instrument - Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA) te downloaden:

https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Ga naar de website hierboven voor informatie over apparaten die compatibel
met RSA zijn.

Ga met het serienummer van het apparaat naar Lenovo's ondersteuningswebsite

(https://support.lenovo.com) om meer Lenovo-ondersteuningsopties te ontvangen
of scan de QR-code en volg vervolgens de instructies op het scherm.

Raadpleeg Lenovo Community door te gaan naar http://forums.lenovo.com.
Scan de QR-code hieronder om de Lenovo-app te downloaden, een alles-in-
één applicatie om onder meer snel ondersteuning en oplossingen voor uw
Lenovo apparaten te vinden, uw garantie- of reparatiestatus te bekijken en de
dichtstbijzijnde serviceprovider te vinden.




Informatie over milieu, recycling en
afvalverwijdering

Algemene recyclingverklaring

Lenovo moedigt eigenaren van IT-apparatuur aan om hun apparatuur, wanneer
deze niet meer nodig is, op een verantwoorde manier te laten recyclen. Lenovo
heeft diverse programma's en services om eigenaren van apparatuur te assisteren
bij het recyclen van hun IT-producten. Ga voor meer informatie over het recyclen
van Lenovo-producten naar http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Belangrijke informatie over recycling en AEEA

Gooi dit product of de batterij niet in het huishoudafval. Raadpleeg de
Gebruikershandleiding bij uw product voor meer informatie of ga naar
https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Recyclinginformatie voor Japan
Informatie over recycling en afvalverwerking voor Japan is beschikbaar op:
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Aanvullende recyclingverklaringen

Aanvullende informatie over het recyclen van onderdelen en batterijen vindt u in
de Gebruikershandleiding. Zie 'De Gebruikershandleiding raadplegen’ voor meer
informatie.

Recyclingsymbolen op batterijen

Informatie over het recyclen van batterijen voor Taiwan

Informatie over het recyclen van batterijen voor de Verenigde Staten en Canada

US & Canada Only
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Beperking van het gebruik van gevaarlijke stoffen (RoHS)

Turkije

Lenovo-producten die op of na 1juni 2009 zijn verkocht in Turkije voldoen vanaf
30 mei 2008 aan de vereisten van de wetgeving inzake beperking van gevaarlijke
stoffen van Turkije en vanaf 22 mei 2012 aan de voorschriften voor controle op
afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (Turkiye RoHS'). Voldoet aan
de AEEA-verordening.

India

Lenovo-producten die op of na 1 mei 2012 zijn verkocht in India voldoen aan de
vereisten van de India E-waste (Management) Rules ('India RoHS").

Vietnam

Lenovo-producten die zijn verkocht in Vietnam op of na 23 september 2071, voldoen
aan de vereisten van de Vietnam Circular 30/2011/TT-BCT ('Vietnam RoHS").
Singapore

Lenovo-producten verkocht in Singapore, op of na 1juni 2017, voldoen aan de
vereisten van Staatscourant-verordening nr. S 263/2016 Beperking van gevaarlijke
stoffen in elektrische- en elektronische apparatuur in Singapore ('SG-RoHS").
Europese Unie (EU) / Verenigd Koninkrijk (UK) RoHS

Dit Lenovo-product en de meegeleverde onderdelen (kabels, snoeren en dergelijke)
voldoen aan de vereisten van EU-richtlijn 2011/65/EU (zoals aangepast door richtlijn
2015/863/EU) en UK SI 2012 No. 3032 betreffende de beperking van het gebruik
van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (RoHS
recast’ of 'RoHS 2').

Voor meer informatie over Lenovo voortgang op RoHS, ga naar:
https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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Q Lea esta guia cuidadosamente antes de utilizar su dispositivo.

Informacién importante de seguridad

Informacién normativa

Los modelos de dispositivos equipados con comunicaciones inaldmbricas cumplen
con los estéandares de frecuencia de radio y de seguridad de cualquier pais o region
en el cual han sido aprobados para su uso inaldmbrico. Ademas, si su producto tiene
un moédem de telecomunicacion, este cumple con los requerimientos de conexion

a la red telefénica de su pais.

Asegurese de leer el Aviso normativo de su pais o region antes de usar los
dispositivos inaldmbricos del dispositivo. Para obtener una versién en PDF del Aviso
normativo, vaya a https://support.lenovo.com.

Avisos legales

Lenovo y el logotipo de Lenovo son marcas comerciales de Lenovo en los Estados
Unidos, en otros paises o0 en ambos.

Otros nombres de empresas, productos o servicios pueden ser marcas comerciales
o de servicio de terceros.

AVISO SOBRE DERECHOS LIMITADOS Y RESTRINGIDOS: Si se entregan datos

o software de conformidad con un contrato de Administracion general de servicios
(General Services Administration, GSA), el uso, la reproduccion o la divulgacion
estdn sujetos a las restricciones mencionadas en el Contrato N.2 GS-35F-05925.

Aviso sobre bolsas de plastico

Peligro: Las bolsas de plastico pueden ser peligrosas. Manténgalas fuera del alcance
de bebés y nifios para evitar el peligro de asfixia.

Precaucion sobre uso de niveles altos de volumen
Advertencia: Estar expuesto a altos volumenes de sonido de cualquier procedencia
durante periodos prolongados puede afectar la audicion. Entre mas alto sea el
volumen del sonido, mas répidamente se veran afectados los oidos. Para proteger
los oidos:

« Limite el tiempo de uso de cascos o auriculares a un volumen alto.

+ Evite aumentar el volumen para no escuchar ruido de fondo.

+ Baje el volumen si no puede escuchar a la gente que lo rodea.
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Si siente algun malestar al escuchar, incluida la sensacién de presion o inflamacion
en sus oidos, o si resuenan o la audicion esta reducida, debe dejar de utilizar los
auriculares para escuchar archivos del dispositivo y debe consultar a un médico
especializado en audicion.

Para evitar posibles dafios en los oidos, no escuche a niveles de volumen altos
durante periodos prolongados.

Instrucciones de seguridad para padres y adultos responsables

El dispositivo no es un juguete. Al igual que con todos los productos eléctricos,
deben respetarse las precauciones durante la manipulacién y el uso de productos
eléctricos para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Si los padres permiten que
los nifios usen el dispositivo, deben advertirles acerca de los posibles peligros al usar
y manipular el dispositivo movil.

Los padres deben revisar regularmente el dispositivo movil (incluidos el adaptador
de corriente alterna y las piezas pequenas, si corresponde) en busca de dafos.
Revise el dispositivo movil de forma diaria para asegurarse de que esté funcionando
correctamente y que los nifios lo puedan usar de manera segura.

Advertencias sobre baterias alcalinas (para modelos
seleccionados)
Al reemplazar las baterias alcalinas, use solo baterias de tipo compatible o unas
equivalentes a las que recomienda el fabricante. Las baterias alcalinas pueden
explotar si se las usa, manipula o desecha de forma incorrecta. Para desechar
las baterias alcalinas, respete todas las ordenanzas y reglamentaciones locales
vigentes. Asimismo:
+ No desarme ni haga entrar en cortocircuito las baterias.
« Introduzcalas correctamente haciendo coincidir los simbolos +/- de polaridad.
+ Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de nifos pequefios.

Advertencia sobre baterias internas recargables (para modelos
seleccionados)

Peligro: No intente reemplazar la bateria interna recargable de ion de litio.
Reemplazar la bateria original con un tipo incompatible puede provocar un mayor
riesgo de lesiones personales o dafios materiales debido a una explosion, calor
excesivo u otros riesgos. No intente desmontar ni modificar el paquete de la bateria.
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Si intenta hacerlo puede provocar una explosion dafiina o pérdida del liquido de la
bateria.
Para desechar la bateria, respete las ordenanzas y reglamentaciones locales
vigentes. No descarte el paquete de bateria junto con los residuos municipales.
Deseche las baterias usadas segun las instrucciones.
El paguete de bateria contiene una cantidad pequena de sustancias peligrosas.
Para evitar lesiones:
+ Mantenga el paquete de bateria lejos de llamas expuestas u otras fuentes de
calor.
+ No exponga el paguete de la bateria al agua, la lluvia ni a otros liquidos
corrosivos.
* No deje la bateria en un entorno de temperatura extremadamente alta.
« Evite provocar cortocircuitos en el paquete de bateria.
+ Mantenga el paquete de bateria fuera del alcance de nifios pequefios y mascotas.
* No deje la bateria en un entorno de presion atmosférica extremadamente
baja. Puede ocasionar una explosion o la pérdida de liquido o gas inflamable
proveniente de la bateria.
Para extender la vida Util de la bateria, recomendamos cargarla al menos entre un
30 % y un 50 % de su capacidad cada vez, y recargarla cada tres meses para evitar
sobredescargas.

Precauciones al conducir

Al estar al frente de un vehiculo, su principal responsabilidad es conducir de forma
responsable y segura. Obedezca siempre las leyes y regulaciones locales.

Convulsiones, desmayos, fatiga ocular y malestar

Este dispositivo puede mostrar imagenes parpadeantes o sonidos fuertes.

Dispositivos médicos

Este dispositivo puede interferir con marcapasos y otros dispositivos médicos. Si
usa un marcapasos, un desfibrilador u otro dispositivo médico implantable, consulte
con su proveedor de atencion médica y el fabricante del dispositivo antes de usar
este dispositivo moévil. Si usa un marcapasos o desfibrilador, se recomienda que
preste atencion a las siguientes precauciones:

Mantenga siempre este dispositivo movil al menos a 20 cm (8 pulgadas) de
distancia del marcapasos o desfibrilador. Utilice el dispositivo movil en el lado
alejado del marcapasos o desfibrilador con el fin de minimizar la posibilidad de
interferencia.

Si sospecha que hay alguna interferencia, apague el dispositivo maovil de inmediato.
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Calor o frio extremo

No utilice su dispositivo a temperaturas inferiores a O °C o superiores a 40 °C. No
guarde ni transporte su dispositivo a temperaturas inferiores a -20 °C o superiores
a60 °C.

Advertencias relativas al funcionamiento

Obedezca todos los sefalamientos publicados cuando utilice dispositivos en areas
publicas.

Areas potencialmente explosivas: con frecuencia, pero no siempre, estas areas estan
sefalizadas y pueden incluir dreas de detonacion, gasolineras, areas de suministro
de combustible (como debajo de la cubierta en embarcaciones), instalaciones de
transferencia o almacenamiento de combustible o quimicos, o dreas donde el aire
contiene productos quimicos o particulas, como polvo de grano o polvos metalicos.
Apague su dispositivo antes de ingresar a un area de este tipo, y no recargue
ninguna pila. En tales areas, pueden producirse chispas y causar una explosién o un
incendio.

Hospitales

Apague su dispositivo inaldmbrico cuando se le indique en hospitales, clinicas

o centros de atencion médica. Esto tiene la finalidad de evitar posibles interferencias
con equipos médicos sensibles.

Aeronaves

Apague su dispositivo inaldmbrico cada vez que el personal del aeropuerto o de la
aerolinea se lo indique.

Consulte al personal de la aerolinea sobre el uso de dispositivos inaldmbricos a
bordo de la aeronave. Si su dispositivo incluye un "modo avién”, debe activarlo
antes de abordar la aeronave.

Etiqueta de conformidad de Eurasia

EAL
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Informacidn de servicio y soporte

Aviso de garantia limitada de Lenovo
Este producto esta cubierto por los términos y las condiciones de la Garantia limitada
de Lenovo (LLW), versidon L5050010-02 08/20T1.
Puede ver la LLW en varios idiomas, visite https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02.

Informacion sobre la garantia

Lenovo brinda un periodo de garantia a su dispositivo. Para comprobar el estado de
la garantia de las actualizaciones de compra de su dispositivo, visite
https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup, seleccione el producto y siga las
instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.

Para obtener mas soporte

Para descargar la herramienta de servicio de Lenovo (Rescue and Smart Assistant,

RSA), visite: https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Visite la pagina web que aparece sobre esta linea para obtener méas informacion
respecto a los dispositivos compatibles con RSA.

Visite el sitio web de asistencia de Lenovo (https://support.lenovo.com) con el

numero de serie del dispositivo para obtener mas opciones de asistencia de Lenovo,
o escanee el codigo QR y siga las instrucciones que aparezcan en la pantalla.

Consulte la Comunidad Lenovo en http://forums.lenovo.com.

Escanee el cédigo QR de abajo para descargar la aplicacion Lenovo, que es un sitio
integral para répidamente encontrar soporte y soluciones para sus dispositivos
Lenovo, ver su garantia o avance de una reparacion, encontrar un proveedor de
servicio técnico cercano y mas.




Informacién sobre medioambiente, reciclaje

y eliminacién

Declaracién general de reciclaje

Lenovo recomienda a los propietarios de equipos de tecnologia de la informacion
(T1) que reciclen sus equipos cuando ya no sean necesarios. Lenovo dispone de
varios programas y servicios para ayudar a los propietarios de equipos a reciclar sus
productos de TI. Para obtener informacién sobre cémo reciclar productos Lenovo,
visite http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informacién importante sobre el reciclado de baterias y los
RAEE

No deseche su producto ni la bateria junto con su basura doméstica.
Consulte la Guia del usuario incluida con su producto para obtener
mas informacion, o visite https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Informacion sobre reciclaje para Japon
La informacién de reciclaje y eliminacion para Japén esta disponible en:
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Declaracién de reciclaje adicional

Puede encontrar informacién adicional acerca de cémo reciclar componentes
y baterias del dispositivo en la Guia del usuario. Consulte “Acceso a la Guia del
usuario” para obtener mas detalles.

Etiquetas de reciclaje de baterias

Informacién sobre reciclaje de baterias para Taiwan

a2

Informacién sobre reciclaje de baterias para Estados Unidos y Canada

O
2577

US & Canada Only
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Directiva de Restriccion de Sustancias Peligrosas (RoHS)

Turquia

Los productos Lenovo vendidos en Turquia, el 1de junio de 2009 o después de

esa fecha, cumplen con los requisitos de la antigua legislacion de la Republica de
Turquia sobre Restriccion de Sustancias Peligrosas del 30 de mayo de 2008y el
Reglamento de Control de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrénicos del 22 de
mayo de 2012 ("Turquia RoHS"). Cumple con la norma WEEE.

India

Los productos Lenovo vendidos en India, el 1 de mayo de 2012 o después de esa
fecha, cumplen los requisitos de las Normas de residuos electrénicos de India
(Gestion) ("India RoHS").

Vietnam

Los productos Lenovo vendidos en Vietnam el 23 de septiembre de 2011 o después
de esa fecha cumplen los requisitos de la Circular de Vietnam 30/2011/TT-BCT
("Vietnam RoHS").

Singapur

Los productos Lenovo vendidos en Singapur, el 1de junio de 2017 o después de

esa fecha, cumplen con los requisitos de la gaceta gubernamental identificada bajo
el nimero de orden S 263/2016 sobre la restriccion de sustancias peligrosas en
aparatos eléctricos y electronicos en Singapur ("SG-RoHS")

Unién Europea (UE) / Reino Unido (RU) - RoHS

Este producto Lenovo, con sus partes incluidas (cables, entre otros), cumple con los
requisitos de la directiva 2011/65/UE de la UE, modificada por la directiva 2015/863/
UE, y la norma Sl 2012 n.° 3032 del Reino Unido sobre las restricciones en el uso de
ciertas sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electronicos ("reformulacion
RoHS" 0 "RoHS 2").

Para obtener mas informacion sobre el progreso de Lenovo respecto a la directiva
RoHS, visite: https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/
lenovos-progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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Q Lugege enne seadme kasutuselevéttu hoolikalt seda juhendit.

Oluline ohutusteave

Juriidiline teave

Seadme mudelid, mis on varustatud juhtmevabade kommunikatsioonidega,

on vastavuses raadiosageduse ning ohutusstandarditega koikides riikides voi
piirkondades, kus on lubatud nende juhtmevaba kasutamine. Kui seadmel on
andmeedastuse modem, on see lisaks vastavuses ka riigi telefonivérku thendamise
nouetega.

Enne seadmes olevate juhtmevabade seadmete kasutamist lugege kindlasti Iabi oma
riigi voi piirkonna kohta kéiv regulatiivne teatis. Regulatiivne méarkus PDF-versiooni
leiate aadressilt https://support.lenovo.com.

Oiguslikud teatised

Lenovo ja Lenovo logo on Lenovo kaubamérgid Ameerika Uhendriikides, teistes
riikides voi mdolemas.

Muud ettevotte, toote voi teenuse nimed voivad olla teiste kaubamargid voi
teenusemargid.

PIIRATUD JA KITSENDATUD OIGUSTE TEATIS: kui andmed véi tarkvara on katte
toimetatud kooskdlas ,,GSA” (General Services Administration) lepinguga, on nende
kasutamine, paljundamine voi avalikustamine piiratud lepingus GS-35F-05925 vélja
toodud piirangutega.

Kilekoti teatis

Oht! Kilekotid véivad olla ohtlikud. Hoidke kilekotte beebidele ja lastele
ligipaasmatus kohas, et valtida lambumise ohtu.

Hoiatus kdrge helitugevuse kasutamise kohta
Hoiatus! Vali mira mis tahes allikast pikema aja jooksul voib kahjustada teie
kuulmist. Mida valjem on heli, seda kiiremini see teie kuulmist méjutab. Kuulmise
kaitsmiseks tehke jargmist.

« Arge kasutage peakomplekti ega kérvaklappe pikka aega kérge helitugevuse

juures.
« Valtige heli tugevaks keeramist selleks, et summutada Umbritsevat mura.
« Kui te ei kuule enda laheduses raakivaid inimesi, vdhendage helitugevust.
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Kui teil esineb kuulmishaired, sealhulgas survet voi rohumist kdrvades, korvad
vilistavad voi kuulete kdnet summutatult, siis Idpetage seadme kuulamine
peakomplekti voi korvaklappide kaudu ja laske oma kérvu kontrollida.

Voéimaliku kuulmiskahjustuse valtimiseks arge kuulake pikka aega jarjest valju heli.

Vanemate ja tadiskasvanud hooldajate ohutusjuhised

See seade ei ole manguasi. Nagu koigi elektriliste toodetega, tuleb elektriseadmete
kasitsemisel ja kasutamisel rakendada ettevaatusabindusid, et véltida elektriloogi
ohtu. Kui vanemad lubavad lastel seadet kasutada, tuleb lapsi hoiatada potentsiaalse
ohu eest mobiilseadme kasitsemisel.

Lapsevanemad peavad regulaarselt kontrollima mobiilseadet kahjustuste suhtes
(kaasa arvatud vahelduvvooluadapterit ja vaikseid osi, kui need on olemas). Tehke
sellele seadmele rutiinset kontrolli, tagamaks, et seade té6tab korralikult ja on
lapsele kasutamiseks ohutu.

Leelisakude hoiatused (valitud mudelite puhul)
Leelisakude vahetamisel kasutage ainult tootja spetsifikatsioonidele vastavat
tUlpi patareisid. Leelisakud voivad kasutamisel, vaarkohtlemisel jne plahvatada.
Kérvaldage akud kasutuselt vastavuses kohalike seadusandlustega. Lisateave

« Arge monteerige patareisid lahti ega ltihistage neid.

+ Paigaldage patareid Gigesti ja jérgige polaarsust.

+ Hoidke patareid vaikelaste kaeulatusest eemal.

Sisemise laetava aku hoiatus (valitud mudelite puhul)

Oht! Arge proovige sisemist taaslaetavat litium-ioonakut vahetada. Originaalaku
véljavahetamine seadmega thildumatu aku vastu véib suurendada plahvatamisest,
Ulekuumenemisest ja muudest asjaoludest pohjustatud kehavigastuste voi varalise
kahju ohtu. Arge puitidke akut lahti vétta ega modifitseerida. See vaib pdhjustada
plahvatuse v&i akuvedeliku lekke.

Koérvaldage akud kasutuselt vastavuses kohalike seadusandlustega. Arge visake
akusid olmejaatmete sekka. Kaidelge kasutatud akusid juhiste kohaselt.

Akud sisaldavad kahjulikke elemente.
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Vigastuste valtimiseks toimige jargmiselt.

Hoidke akusid eemal avatud leekidest voi teistest tuleallikatest.

Vaéltige aku kokkupuudet vee, vihma ja muude séovitavate vedelikega.

Arge jatke akusid vaga kérge temperatuuri ktte.

Valtige akude luhistamist.

Hoidke akusid vaikeste laste ja loomade eest kattesaamatus kohas.

Arge jatke akut darmiselt madala 6huréhuga keskkonda. See vaib péhjustada
aku plahvatamise ja tuleohtliku vedeliku voi gaasi lekkimise akust.

Aku kasutusaja pikendamiseks soovitame akut iga kord vahemalt 30-50%
taituvuseni tais laadida ja iga kolme kuu tagant voiks alalaadimise valtimiseks aku
taiesti tais laadida.

Ettevaatusabindud sdites
Soéidukit juhtides on teie peamine kohustus teha seda vastutustundlikult ja ohutult.
Jargige alati kohalikke seadusi ja méaarusi.

Krambid, minestus, silmade vasimus ja ebamugavustunne
See seade voib kuvada vilkuvaid pilte v&i valjusid helisid.

Meditsiiniseadmed

See seade voib hairida sidamestimulaatoreid ja teisi meditsiiniseadmeid. Kui
kasutate siirdatavat stidamestimulaatorit, defibrillaatorit voi muud meditsiiniseadet,
pidage enne selle mobiilseadme kasutamist ndu oma tervishoiuteenuse osutaja ja
seadme tootjaga. Kuite kasutate stidamestimulaatorit voi defibrillaatorit, siis teil
soovitatakse pddrata téhelepanu jargnevatele ettevaatusabindudele:

Hoidke seda mobiilsideseadet alati vahemalt 20 cm (8 tolli) kaugusel
stidamestimulaatorist voi defibrillaatorist. Kasutage mobiilsideseadet
stidamestimulaatorist vai defibrillaatorist eemal, et vahendada hairete voimalust.

kui kahtlustate, et mobiilne seade on segava toime pohjustajaks, siis tuleb see
koheselt vélja ltlitada.

Ekstreemne kuumus véi kiilm
Arge kasutage seadet temperatuuril alla O °C vai tile 40 °C. Arge hoiundage/
transportige seadet temperatuuril alla -20 °C véi Ule 60 °C.
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Tegevushoiatused

Jargige kaiki Ulespandud marke, kui kasutate seadmeid avalikes kohtades.
Plahvatusohtlikud alad: plahvatusohtlikud alad on sageli, kuid mitte alati, tahistatud
ja voivad sisaldada I6hkamisalasid, tanklaid, tankimisalasid (naiteks allpool
paaditekki), kiituse- voi kemikaalided Ulekande- voi ladustamisrajatised voi alad, kus
0Ohk sisaldab kemikaale voi osakesi, nagu teraviljatolm véi metallipulbrid.

Enne sellisesse piirkonda sisenemist Ulitage seade vélja ja érge laadige akusid.
Sellistes piirkondades véivad tekkida sademed ja pdhjustada plahvatuse voi tulekahju.

Haiglad

Kui seda palutakse, lUlitage oma mobiiltelefon vélja haiglates, kliinikutes voi
tervishoiuasutustes. Nende taotluste eesmérk on véltida véimalikku sekkumist
tundlikesse meditsiiniseadmetesse.

Lennuk

Lulitage oma mobiilsideseade valja alati, kui lennujaama véi lennufirma personal on
teile selleks kasu andnud.

Kusige lennufirma tootajatelt traadita seadmete kasutamise kohta husoiduki
pardal. Kui teie seade voimaldab lennureziimi, peab see olema aktiveeritud enne
lennukisse sisenemist.

EurAsia vastavusmargis

EAL
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Hoolduse ja tehnilise toe teave

Lenovo piiratud garantii teatis

See toode on kaetud Lenovo piiratud garantii tingimustega, versioon
L5050010-02 08/20T1.

Saate vaadata LLW-d mitmes keeles, minge aadressile
https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/Ilw_02.

Garantiiteave

Lenovo annab seadmele piiratud tahtajaga garantii. Seadme ostu-uuenduste
garantiitingimuste kontrollimiseks minge aadressile
https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup, valige toode ja jérgige ekraanil
kuvatavaid juhiseid.

Taiendava toetuse saamiseks

Lenovo hooldusvahendi Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA) allalaadimiseks:

https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Kulastage Ulal toodud veebisaiti, et saada lisateavet RSA-ga Ghilduvate
seadmete kohta.

Kulastage Lenovo tugiteenuste veebisaiti https://support.lenovo.com, sisestage

seadme seerianumber ja saate veel rohkem Lenovo tugiteenuste valikuid voi

skannige QR-kood ja jargige ekraanil esitatud juhiseid.

Lenovo kogukonnaga konsulteerimiseks kiilastage veebisaiti http://forums.lenovo.com.

Skannige allolev QR-kood, et alla laadida Lenovo rakendus. See on Uhtne rakendus,
mis voimaldab kiiresti leida oma Lenovo seadmetele tuge ja lahendusi, vaadata
garantii- voi remondiolekut, leida 1dhima teenusepakkuja ja palju muud.




Keskkonna-, taaskasutuse ning utiliseerimisteave

Uldine taaskasutuse teatis

Lenovo julgustab infotehnoloogiliste (IT) seadmete omanikke seadmeid nende
kasutuks muutumisel vastutustundlikult taaskasutama. Lenovo pakub mitmeid
programme ja teenuseid, et abistada seadmete omanikke oma IT-toodete
taaskasutamisele suunamisel. Lenovo toodete taaskasutamis teabe leiate aadressilt
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Oluline teave akude ringlussevotu ning elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmete jaatmete kohta

Arge visake oma toodet véi akut &ra koos olmejaatmetega.
Taiendavat teavet leiate tootega kaasas olevast Kasutusjuhendist voi
veebilehelt https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Jaapani taaskasutusteave
Jaapaniga seotud taaskasutus- ja utiliseerimisteabe leiate veebisaidilt
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan.

Taiendavad taaskasutuse teatised

Seadme osade ning akude taaskasutamise kohta leiate taiendavat informatsiooni
oma Kasutusjuhendist. Uksikasjaliku teabe leiate peatiikist ,Kasutusjuhendi
avamine”.

Akude taaskasutuse margised

Aku taaskasutuse teave Taiwanis

&2

Aku taaskasutuse teave Ameerika Uhendriikides ja Kanadas

US & Canada Only
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Ohtlike ainete piirangu direktiiv (RoHS)

Turgi

Turgis alates 1. juunist 2009 mutdavad Lenovo tooted on kooskdlas endise Turgi
Vabariigi ohtlike ainete kasutamist piirava seadusega, mis voeti vastu 30. mail 2008.
a, ning elektriliste ja elektrooniliste seadmete jaatmeid kasitlevate eeskirjadega, mis
voeti vastu 22. mail 2012. a (,, Turgi RoHS®). Vastab WEEE maarusele.

India

Indias alates 1. maist 2012 muldavad Lenovo tooted on kooskdlas India
elektrooniliste jaatmete (kaitlemise) eeskirjadega (,India RoHS").

Vietnam

Vietnamis alates 23. septembrist 2011 mttdud Lenovo tooted vastavad Vietnami
ringkirja 30/2011/TT-BCT (,,Vietnami RoHS*) nduetele.

Singapuris

Singapuris 1. juunil 2017 voi pérast seda mutdavad tooted vastavad dokumendis
Government Gazette order No. S 263/2016 Restriction of Hazardous Substances in
Electrical and Electronic Equipment in Singapore (,SG-RoHS*) esitatud néuetele.
Euroopa Liidu (EL) / Uhendkuningriigi (UK) RoHS-maarus

See Lenovo toode koos kaasasolevate osadega (kaablid, juhtmed jm) vastab ELi
direktiivi 2011/65/EL (muudetud direktiiviga 2015/863/EL) ja Uhendkuningriigi

S| 2012 nr 3032 (teatavate ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramise kohta elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetes) nduetele (RoHS recast voi RoHS 2).

Lisateavet Lenovo RoHS-iga seotud edusammude kohta leiate aadressilt
https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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Q Pirms ierices lietoSanas uzmanigi izlasiet $o rokasgramatu.
Svariga drosibas informacija

Normativa informacija

lerices modeli, kas aprikoti ar bezvadu sazinas iespé&jam, atbilst radiofrekvencu un
drosibas standartiem jebkura valstT vai regiona, kura ierices modeli ir apstiprinati
bezvadu lietosanai. Turklat, ja izstradajuma ir telekomunikaciju modems, tas atbilst
visam jUsu valsts prasibam attieciba uz talruna tikla savienojuma izveidi.

Pirms iericé ietvertu bezvadu iericu lietoSanas noteikti izlasiet jasu valstij vai
regionam paredzéto Normativais pazinojums. Lai iegltu Normativais pazinojums
PDF formata, apmeklgjiet vietni https://support.lenovo.com.

Juridiskie pazinojumi

Lenovo un Lenovo logotips ir uznémuma Lenovo precu zZimes Amerikas
Savienotajas Valstis, citas valstis vai gan Amerikas Savienotajas Valstis, gan citas
valstis.

Citu uznémumu, izstradajumu vai pakalpojumu nosaukumi var bat citiem piederosas
precu zZimes vai pakalpojumu zimes.

PAZINOJUMS PAR IEROBEZOTAM UN NEPILNIGAM TIESIBAM. Ja dati vai
programmatdira tiek nodrosinati saskana ar visparéjo pakalpojumu sniegsanas
(General Services Administration — GSA) ligumu, uz datu vai programmataras
lietosanu, atveidosanu un izpausanu attiecas ierobezojumi, kas noteikti liguma
Nr. GS-35F-05925.

Informacija par plastmasas maisiniem

Bistami! Plastmasas maisini var radit bistamibu. Nenovietojiet plastmasas maisinus
Zidainu un bérnu tuvuma, lai nepaklautu vinus nosmaksanas riskam.

Bridindjums par izmantoSanu liela skaluma
Bridinajums! llgstosa jebkada skala skanas avota iedarbiba var ietekmét dzirdi. Jo
skalaka skana, jo mazaks laiks vajadzigs, lai atstatu iespaidu uz dzirdi. Lai aizsargatu
dzirdi, ievérojiet Sos piesardzibas pasakumus.

« lerobezojiet laiku, kad lietojat austinas un klausaties skalu skanu.

* Nepalieliniet skaluma limeni, lai slapétu apkartéjos troksnus.

« Janedzirdat, ko runa apkartgjie, — samaziniet skaluma fimeni.
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Ja sajatat dzirdes diskomfortu, tostarp spiediena vai ausu spiediena vai aizkris$anas
sajutu, zvanisanu ausis vai gratibas dzirdét, ko saka citi, partrauciet klausities ierices
skanu austinas un parbaudiet dzirdi.

Lai novérstu iespé&jamus dzirdes bojajumus, neklausieties skalu skanu ilgstosi.

Drosibas noradijumi vecakiem vai uzraugosajiem pieaugusajiem
lerice nav rotallieta. Tapat ka lietojot citas elektroierices, ari §is ierices lietoSanas
gaita javeic drosibas pasakumi, lai mazinatu elektrosoka glsanas risku. Ja

vecaki atlauj bérniem izmantot ierici, vecakiem jabridina bérns par iesp&amu
apdraudéjumu, kas var rasties, lietojot un aiztiekot mobilo ierici.

Vecakiem regulari japarbauda, vai mobila ierice (tostarp mainstravas barosanas
adapteris un mazas detalas, ja tadas ir) nav bojata. Regulari parbaudiet $o mobilo
ierici, lai parliecinatos, ka ta darbojas pareizi un bérni to var drosi lietot.

Bridindjumi par sarma baterijam (atseviskiem modeliem)
Nomainot sarma baterijas, izmantojiet tikai savietojama tipa baterijas vai tadas,
ko ieteicis razotajs. Ja sarma baterijas lieto, utilizé vai izmanto nepareizi, tas var
uzspragt. Utiliz&jiet sarma baterijas atbilstosi vietéjai likumdosanai un normativajiem
aktiem. Turklat:

* neizjauciet baterijas un neizraisiet to Tssavienojumu;

 ievietojiet baterijas pareizi, ievérojot polaritates simbolus +/-;

« glabajiet baterijas bé&rniem nepieejama vieta.
Bridinajums par iek3&jam lad&éjamam baterijam (atseviskiem
modeliem)
Bistami! Neméginiet nomainit iebGvéto litija jonu akumulatoru. Originala
akumulatora nomaina ar neatbilstosa tipa akumulatoru var radit paaugstinatu
cilvéku savainosanas vai pasuma bojajumu risku spradziena, liela karstuma vai citu
apdraudéjumu dél. Neizjauciet un nemodificjiet akumulatora bloku. Sada riciba var
izraisTt bistamu spradzienu vai akumulatora $kidruma nopltdi.
Likvidéjiet akumulatoru atbilstosi visiem piemérojamajiem vieté&jiem rikojumiem
un noteikumiem. Neizmetiet akumulatora bloku sadzives atkritumos. Izlietotos
akumulatorus likvidégjiet atbilstosi noradijumiem.
Akumulatora bloka sastava ir neliels kaitigu vielu daudzums.
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Lai izvairitos no savainojumiem, ievérojiet talak noradito.
+ Neglabajiet akumulatora bloku atklatas liesmas vai citu siltuma avotu tuvuma.
« Nepaklaujiet akumulatora bloku tdens, lietus vai citu korozivu kidrumu
iedarbibai.
* Neatstajiet akumulatoru vide, kura ir loti augsta temperatara.
* |zvairieties no akumulatora bloka Tssavienojuma.
* Glabajiet akumulatora bloku maziem bérniem un majdzivniekiem nepieejama
vieta.
* Neatstajiet akumulatoru vidé, kura ir Tpasi zems gaisa spiediens. Tas var izraisit
spradzienu vai viegli uzliesmojosa skidruma vai gazes nopltdi no akumulatora.
Lai pagarinatu akumulatora darbmuzu, iesakam ik reizi to uzladét lidz vismaz
30-50 % un atkartot uzladi ik péc tris ménesiem, lai nepielautu parmérigu izladi.

Piesardzibas pasakumi brauksanas laika

Atbildiga un drosa brauksana ir jisu galvenais pienakums transportlidzekla vadibas
laika. Vienmeér ievérojiet vietéjos tiesibu aktus.

Lékmes, aptumsojums, acu saspringums un diskomforts
STierices var radit mirgojosus attélus un skalas skanas.

Mediciniskas ierices

STierice var ietekmét elektrokardiostimulatorus un citas medicinas ierices. Ja lietojat
implantétu elektrokardiostimulatoru, defibrilatoru vai citu medicinisku ierici, IGdzu,
pirms $is mobilas ierices lietoSanas konsulté&jieties ar savu arstu un ierices razotaju.
Ja izmantojat implantétu elektrokardiostimulatoru vai defibrilatoru, ieteicams
pievérst uzmanibu talak minétajiem piesardzibas pasakumiem.

Vienmér turiet $o mobilo ierici vismaz 20 cm (8 collu) attaluma no
elektrokardiostimulatora vai defibrilatora. Ladzu, lietojiet mobilo ierici taja pusé, kur
nav elektrokardiostimulatora vai defibrilatora, lai samazinatu traucéjumu iespé&ju.

Ja konstatéjat, ka tiek raditi trauc&jumi, mobila ierice ir nekavéjoties jaizsledz.

Parmeérigs karstums vai aukstums
Neizmantojiet ierici temperatira zem 0°C vai virs 40°C. Neglabajiet/neparvadajiet
ierici temperatdra zem -20°C vai virs 60°C.
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Bridinajumi par ekspluataciju

Lietojot ierici sabiedriskas vietas, ievérojiet visas izvietotas zimes.
Spradzienbistamas vietas: spradzienbistamas vietas parasti, bet ne vienmeér, ir
apzimétas un tas var bat spridzinasanas zonas, degvielas uzpildes stacijas, degvielas
uzpildes zonas (pieméram, zem laivas klaja), degvielas vai kimikaliju parvietosanas
vai glabasanas objekti, vai zonas, kuru gaisa ir kimikalijas vai dalinas, pieméram,
gaudu putekli vai metala pulveri.

Pirms ieiesanas $ada zona izslédziet ierici un neuzladgjiet baterijas. Sadas zonas var
rasties dzirksteles un izraisit spradzienu vai ugunsgréku.

Slimnicas

Izslédziet savu bezvadu ierici, kad Jums tiek l0gts to darit slimnicas, kiinikas

vai veselibas aprapes iestadés. Sie IGgumi ir paredzé&ti, lai novérstu iespéjamus
traucéjumus jutigu medicinas iekartu darba.

Lidmasinas

Izslédziet savu bezvadu ierici, kad Jums to liek darit lidostas vai aviokompanijas
darbinieki.

Konsultgjieties ar lidsabiedribas personalu par bezvadu iericu lietosanu lidmasina. Ja
iericei ir pieejams lidmasinas rezims, tas ir jaiespéjo pirms iekapsanas lidmasina.

Eirazijas atbilstibas atzime

EAL
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Informacija par apkopi un atbalstu

Lenovo ierobezotas garantijas informacija

Uz So izstradajumu attiecas Lenovo ierobezotas garantijas (LLW) versijas
L5050010-02 08/20T1 noteikumi.

JUs varat skatit LLW vairakas valodas, ludzu, dodieties uz
https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/Ilw_02.

Garantijas informacija

Uznémums Lenovo nodrosina ierices garantijas periodu. Lai parbauditu ierices
pirkuma jaunindjumu garantijas statusu, dodieties uz vietni
https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup un péc tam ekrana atlasiet savu
izstradajumu un izpildiet uz ekrana attélotos noradijumus.

Par papildu atbalstu

Lai lejupieladétu Lenovo apkopes riku - Glabsanas un viedais paligs (Rescue and

Smart Assistant — RSA): https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Apmekigjiet ieprieks noradito vietni, lai iegltu informaciju par iericém, kas ir
saderigas ar RSA.

Apmekigjiet Lenovo atbalsta vietni (https://support.lenovo.com), ievadot ierices

sérijas numuru, lai iegtu vairak Lenovo atbalsta opciju, vai arT skengjiet QR kodu un

péc tam izpildiet ekrana redzamos noradijumus.

Konsultgjieties ar Lenovo kopienu, apmeklgjot vietni http://forums.lenovo.com.

Skengjiet zemak esos$o kvadratkodu, lai lejupladétu Lenovo lietotni, kas ir vienas
pieturas lietotne atrai atbalsta un risindjumu atrasanai Jisu Lenovo iericém, Jusu
garantijas vai remonta statusa skati$anai, tuvaka servisa atrasanai un citam lietam.
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Informacija par vidi, parstradi un utilizaciju

Informacija par visparigu parstradi

Uznémums Lenovo aicina informacijas tehnologiju (IT) aprikojuma Tpasniekus
atbildigi nodot parstradei aprikojumu, kad tas vairs nav nepiecieS§ams. Uznémums
Lenovo piedava dazadas programmas un pakalpojumus, lai palidzétu aprikojuma
Tpasniekiem nodot parstradei IT izstradajumus. Informaciju par Lenovo izstradajumu
parstradi skatiet vietné http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Svariga informacija par akumulatoru parstradi un EEIA

Neatbrivojieties no produkta vai akumulatora sadzives

atkritumos. Papildinformaciju skatiet produkta komplektacija

ieklautaja lietotaja rokasgramata vai apmeklgjiet vietni:
[ https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Parstrades informacija Japanai
Parstrades un utilizacijas informacija Japanai ir pieejama vietné:
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Cita informacija par parstradi

Papildu informacija par ierices dalu un akumulatora parstradi ir Lietotaja
rokasgramata. Detalizétu informaciju skatiet sadala “Piekluve Lietosanas
rokasgramatai’.

Akumulatora parstrades zimes

Akumulatoru parstrades informacija Taivanai

Akumulatoru parstrades informacija Amerikas Savienotajam Valstim un Kanadai

US & Canada Only
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Direktiva par bistamu vielu izmantosanas ierobeZosanu (RoHS
direktiva)

Turcija

Sakot no 2009. gada 1. junija, visi Turcija pardotie Lenovo izstradajumi atbilst
kadreizéjas Turcijas Republikas tiesibu aktam par bistamo vielu ierobezosanu no
2008. gada 30. maija un elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumu kontroles
normativajiem aktiem no 2012. gada 22. maija (“Turcijas RoHS”). Atbilst EEIA
regul&jumam.

Indija

Sakot no 2012. gada 1. maija, Indija pardotie Lenovo izstradajumi atbilst Indijas
e-atkritumu (parvaldibas) noteikumiem (E-Waste (Management) Rules) (“Indijas
RoHS”).

Vjetnama

Sakot no 2011. gada 23. septembra, Vjetnama pardotie Lenovo izstradajumi atbilst
Vjetnamas apkartraksta 30/2011/TT-BCT (“Vjetnamas RoHS”) prasibam.
Singapira

Sakot no 2017. gada 1. jnija, Singapura pardotie Lenovo izstradajumi atbilst
Government Gazette publicétajam rikojumam Nr. S 263/2016 par bistamu

vielu izmantosanas ierobezosanu elektriskas un elektroniskas iericés Singapura
(Restriction of Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment in
Singapore — “SG-RoHS”).

Eiropas Savienibas (ES)/Apvienotas Karalistes (AK) RoHS

Sis Lenovo produkts ar ieklautam detalam (kabeliem, vadiem un t& talak) atbilst
ES Direktivas 2011/65/ES, kas grozita ar Direktivu 2015/863/ES, un AK SI 2012 Nr.
3032 prasibam attieciba uz konkrétu bistamu vielu izmantosanu elektriskas un
elektroniskas iekartas (“RoHS parstradata” vai “RoHS 27).

Papildinformaciju par Lenovo jaunumiem saistiba ar RoHS skatiet Seit:
https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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Lietuviy
@ Pries pradédami naudoti jsigyta jrenginj atidZiai perskaitykite §j vadova.
Svarbi informacija apie sauga

Reglamentavimo informacija

Irenginio modeliai su belaidzio rysio funkcija atitinka radijo dazniy ir saugos
standartus visose 3alyse bei visuose regionuose, kuriuose jie patvirtinti naudoti
belaidziu btudu. Be to, jei jisy gaminyje yra telekomunikacijy modemas, jis atitinka
jasy Salyje taikomus rysio su telefono tinklu reikalavimus.

Pries naudodami jrenginio belaide jranga batinai perskaitykite savo $Salies arba
regiono Reguliavimo pranesima. Norédami gauti Reglamentavimo pranesimas
versijag PDF formatu, apsilankykite adresu https://support.lenovo.com.

Teisiniai praneSimai

L,Lenovo“ir ,Lenovo“ logotipas yra ,,Lenovo* prekiy Zzenklai Jungtinése Valstijose,
kitose Salyse arba ir ten, ir ten.

Kiti bendroviy, gaminiy ar paslaugy pavadinimai gali bati kity bendroviy prekiy
Zenklai arba paslaugy Zenklai.

PRANESIMAS DEL RIBOTU TEISIU: jei duomenys arba programiné jranga teikiami
pagal bendraja paslaugy teikimo (angl. ,,General Services Administration®, GSA)
sutartj, naudojant, kopijuojant ir atskleidziant informacija taikomi sutartyje Nr.
GS-35F-05925 nustatyti apribojimai.

Ispéjimas dél plastikinio maiselio
Pavojus: plastikiniai maiseliai gali bati pavojingi. Laikykite plastikinius maiselius
atokiai nuo kadikiy ir vaiky, kad apsaugotuméte juos nuo pavojaus uzdusti.

Perspéjimas dél klausymosi nustacius didelj garsumo lygj
Ispéjimas: didelis triukSmas, skleidziamas bet kokio Saltinio ilgg laika, gali pakenkti
jasy klausai. Kuo garsesnis garsas, tuo greiciau pakenkiama klausai. Norédami
apsaugoti klausa:

« pernelyg ilgai nesinaudokite ausinémis, nustate didelj garsumo lygj;

« nedidinkite garsumo lygio, norédami uzgozti triukSminga aplinka;

* jei negirdite netoliese kalbanciy Zmoniy, sumazinkite garsuma.
Jei patiriate nemaloniy pojtciy, susijusiy su klausa, jskaitant slégio ar pilnumo pojatj
ausyse, girdite spengima arba kalba atrodo prislopinta, turétumete liautis klausytis
jrenginio per ausines ir pasitikrinti klausa.
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Kad isvengtuméte galimo klausos pazeidimo, nesiklausykite ilgai nustate didelj
garsumo lygj.

Saugos nurodymai tévams ir suaugusiems prizitirétojams
Jrenginys néra zaislas. Kaip ir naudojant visus kitus elektrinius gaminius, reikia imtis
atsargumo priemoniy, kad bty sumazintas elektros smagio pavojus. Jei tévai
leidZia vaikams naudotis jrenginiu, jie turi perspéti vaikg apie pavojus, kuriy gali kilti
naudojant mobilujj jrenginj.

Tévai turi periodiskai tikrinti, ar mobilusis jrenginys (jskaitant kintamosios sroves
maitinimo adapterj ir smulkias dalis, jei tokiy yra) nepazeistas. Reguliariai tikrinkite
$j mobilujj jrenginj, kad uztikrintuméte, jog jis veikia tinkamai ir yra saugus naudoti
vaikams.

Ispéjimai apie Sarmine baterijg (tam tikriems modeliams)
Keisdami $armines baterijas naudokite tik tinkamo tipo ar gamintojo
rekomenduojama baterijg atitinkancia nauja baterija. Netinkamai naudojamos ar
$alinamos arminés baterijos gali sprogti. Salindami $armines baterijas laikykités visy
galiojanciy vietiniy baterijy $alinimo nurodymy ir reikalavimy. Be to:

+ baterijy neiSmontuokite ir saugokite, kad nejvykty trumpasis jungimas;

« baterijas jstatykite tinkamai, atsizvelgdami j +/- poliskumo simbolius;

« baterijas laikykite maziems vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Vidinés jkraunamos baterijos jspéjimas (tam tikriems modeliams)
Pavojus: neméginkite pakeisti vidinés jkraunamosios licio jony baterijos.

Originalig baterija pakeite netinkamo tipo baterija galite padidinti susizalojimo ar
turto sugadinimo rizika, kurig sukelia sprogimas, didelis jkaitimas ir kiti pavojai.
Nebandykite ardyti ar modifikuoti baterijos. PrieSingu atveju gali kilti sprogimas arba
gali istekeéti baterijos skystis.

ISmesdami baterijg laikykités galiojanciy vietiniy nurodymy ir reikalavimy.

Baterijos neiSmeskite su buitinémis atliekomis. Panaudotas baterijas iSmeskite
vadovaudamiesi nurodymais.

Baterijoje yra nedidelis pavojingy medziagy kiekis.
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Kad isvengtuméte suzalojimo:
« baterijg saugokite nuo atviros liepsnos ir kity karscio saltiniy;
* baterijos nemerkite j vandenj, nepalikite lietuje ir neleiskite ant jos patekti kitiems
koroziniams skysciams;
« nepalikite baterijos itin aukstoje temperataroje;
* saugokite, kad baterijoje nejvykty trumpasis jungimas;
* baterija laikykite maziems vaikams ir augintiniams nepasiekiamoje vietoje;
« nepalikite baterijos itin Zemo oro slégio aplinkoje. Dél to gali kilti sprogimas arba
i$ baterijos gali istekéti degaus skyscio ar issiskirti degiy dujy.
Kad pailgintuméte baterijos eksploatavimo trukme, rekomenduojame jg kaskart
ikrauti iki maziausiai 30-50 proc. jkrovos lygio ir kas tris ménesius ja jkrauti
papildomai, kad baterija per daug neissikrauty.

Atsargumo priemonés vairuojant

Atsakingas ir saugus vairavimas yra pagrindiné jlsy atsakomybé vairuojant
transporto priemone. Visada laikykités vietiniy jstatymy ir kity teisés akty.

Priepuoliai, sgmonés netekimas, akiy jtampa ir diskomfortas
Siame jrenginyje gali bati rodomi mirksintys vaizdai arba gali sklisti stipris garsai.

Medicinos jrenginiai

Sis jrenginys gali trikdyti Sirdies stimuliatoriy ir kity medicinos prietaisy veikima.

Jei naudojate implantuojama Sirdies stimuliatoriy, defibriliatoriy ar kita medicinos
prietaisa, prie$ naudodamiesi Siuo mobiliuoju jrenginiu, pasitarkite su savo sveikatos
priezidros paslaugy teikéju ir prietaiso gamintoju. Jei naudojate Sirdies stimuliatoriy
ar defibriliatoriy, rekomenduojama laikytis toliau nurodyty atsargumo priemoniy.
Visada laikyti §j mobilujj jrenginj bent 20 cm (8 coliy) atstumu nuo Sirdies
stimuliatoriaus ar defibriliatoriaus. Norint sumazinti trukdziy atsiradimo tikimybe,
mobilyjj jrenginj reikia laikyti toje puséje, kurioje néra Sirdies stimuliatoriaus ar
defibriliatoriaus.

|tare, kad paveikiamas medicinos prietaisas, nedelsdami isjunkite mobilujj jrenginj.

Itin auksta ar Zema temperatira

Nenaudokite prietaiso zemesnéje nei O °C arba aukstesnéje nei 40 °C
temperatUroje. Nelaikykite ir (arba) nevezkite jrenginio zemesnéje nei -20 °C arba
aukstesnéje nei 60 °C temperataroje.
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Ispéjimai dél veikimo

Naudodamiesi jrenginiu vieSose vietose, vadovaukités visais Zzenklais.

Potencialiai sprogi aplinka: apie potencialiai sprogia aplinka daznai, bet ne visada,
ispéjama zenklu; tokios aplinkos - sprogdinimo vietos, degalinés, degaly tiekimo
vietos (pvz, laivuose po deniais), kuro ar chemikaly tiekimo jrenginiai ar saugyklos
arba vietos, kuriose ore yra chemikaly ar daleliy, tokiy kaip gridy dulkés ar metalo
milteliai.

Prie$ jeidami j tokig vieta, iSjunkite jrenginj ir nekraukite baterijy. Tokiose vietose gali
kilti kibirksciy ir sukelti sprogima ar gaisra.

Ligoninés

Isjunkite belaidj jrenginj, jei to jasy praso ligoninése, klinikose ar sveikatos priezitros
jstaigose. Siais prasymais siekiama uzkirsti kelia galimiems jautriy medicinos
prietaisy veikimo trukdziams.

Léktuvas

Jei oro uosto ar oro linijy darbuotojai liepia isjungti belaidj jrenginj, tai atlikite.
Paklauskite oro linijy personalo, ar galima naudotis belaidziais jrenginiais lektuvo
salone; jei jrenginyje yra skrydzio rezimas, jj batina jjungti pries jlipant j lektuva.

Atitikties Eurazijos reikalavimams zyma

EAL
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Techninés priezilros ir palaikymo informacija
,Lenovo“ ribotos garantijos pareiskimas

Siam gaminiui taikomos , Lenovo* ribotosios garantijos (LLW)
L5050010-02 08/2011 versijos salygos.

LLW galite perzidréti jvairiomis kalbomis, eikite

i https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/Ilw_02.

Garantijos informacija

,Lenovo" Siam jrenginiui taiko garantijos galiojimo laikotarpj. Norédami patikrinti
pirkto ir atnaujinto jrenginio garantijos galiojimo bisena, apsilankykite adresu
https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup, tada pasirinkite gaminj ir vykdykite
ekrane pateikiamas instrukcijas.

Daugiau paramos

Norédami atsisiysti ,,Lenovo® techninés priezitros jrankj ,,Rescue and Smart
Assistant” (RSA): https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Informacijos apie jrenginius, kurie yra suderinami su RSA, ieskokite pirmiau
nurodytoje svetainéje.

Apsilankykite ,,Lenovo*” pagalbos svetaingje (https://support.lenovo.com) ir
nurodykite jrenginio serijos numerj, kad gautuméte daugiau ,Lenovo* pagalbos
parinkciy, arba nuskaitykite QR kodg ir tada vadovaukités ekrane pateikiamomis
instrukcijomis.

Pasitarkite su ,Lenovo® bendruomene apsilankydami adresu http://forums.lenovo.com.

Nuskaitykite toliau pateiktg QR kodg ir atsisiyskite ,Lenovo” programéle, kad greitai
rastuméte ,Lenovo" jrenginiy palaikyma ir sprendimus, perzitrétumeéte garantijos ar
remonto bUseng, rastuméte artimiausia paslaugy teikéjg ir kt.
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Aplinkos, perdirbimo ir iSmetimo informacija

Bendrasis pareiSkimas dél perdirbimo

,Lenovo* skatina informaciniy technologijy (IT) jrangos savininkus atsakingai
perdirbti savo jranga, kai ji tampa nebereikalinga. ,Lenovo* sidlo jvairiy programy ir
paslaugy, siekdama padéti jrangos savininkams perdirbti savo IT gaminius. Daugiau
informacijos apie ,,Lenovo“ gaminiy perdirbima pateikta adresu
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Svarbi informacija apie baterijy perdirbimga ir EE| atliekas

Neismeskite savo gaminio ar akumuliatoriaus su buitinémis

atliekomis. Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos, skaitykite

su gaminiu pateiktame vartotojo vadove arba eikite
[ i https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Perdirbimo informacija Japonijai

Informacija apie perdirbima ir iSmetima Japonijoje pateikta adresu:
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Papildomi pareiskimai dél perdirbimo

Papildomos informacijos apie jrenginio komponenty ir baterijy perdirbima
pateikiama Naudotojo vadove. ISsamesnés informacijos zr. dalyje ,Kur gauti
Naudotojo vadova“.

Baterijy perdirbimo Zymos

Baterijy perdirbimo informacija Taivanui

Baterijy perdirbimo informacija Jungtinéms Amerikos Valstijoms ir Kanadai

US & Canada Only
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Pavojingy medziagy naudojimo apribojimo (RoHS) direktyva
Turkija

Nuo 2009 m. birzelio 1d. Turkijoje parduodami ,Lenovo” gaminiai atitinka
ankstesnj 2008 m. geguzeés 30 d. Turkijos Respublikos jstatyma dél pavojingy
medziagy naudojimo apribojimo ir 2012 m. geguzés 22 d. reglamentus dél elektros
ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky kontrolés (Turkijos RoHS). Atitinka EE]| atlieky
reglamenta.

Indija

Nuo 2012 m. geguzés 1d. Indijoje parduodami ,,Lenovo® gaminiai atitinka Indijos el.
atlieky (tvarkymo) taisykles (Indijos RoHS).

Vietnamas

Nuo 2011 m. rugséjo 23 d. Vietname parduodami ,Lenovo* gaminiai atitinka
Vietnamo aplinkrasc¢io Nr. 30/2011/TT-BCT (Vietnamo RoHS) reikalavimus.
Singaptras

Nuo 2017 m. birzelio 1d. Singaptre parduodami ,Lenovo“ gaminiai atitinka
Vyriausybés leidinio Nr. S 263/2016 dél pavojingy medziagy naudojimo elektros ir
elektroninéje jrangoje apribojimo Singapdre reikalavimus (SG-RoHS).

Europos Sajungos (ES) / Jungtinés Karalystés (JK) RoHS

Sis ,,Lenovo* gaminys su pridétomis dalimis (kabeliais, laidais ir pan.) atitinka ES
direktyvos 2011/65/ES su pakeitimais, padarytais Direktyva 2015/863/ES, ir JK SI
2012 Nr. 3032 dél tam tikry pavojingy medziagy naudojimo elektros ir elektroninéje
jrangoje apribojimy (,,RoHS nauja redakcija“ arba ,,RoHS 2“) reikalavimus.

Daugiau informacijos apie ,Lenovo” pazanga laikantis RoHS reikalavimy rasite
adresu https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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@ Lestu bennan leidarvisi vandlega adur en bu byrjar ad nota taekid.
Mikilvaegar 6ryggisupplysingar
Upplysingar um reglugerdir

Taeki sem buin eru pradlausum fiarskiptabunadi eru i samraemi vid stadla um
utvarpstioni og 6ryggi i hverju landi eda svaedi par sem pau hafa verid sampykkt
fyrir pradlausa notkun. Ef varan inniheldur fjarskiptamétald uppfyllir hun jafnframt
krofur um tengingu vid simkerfid i pinu landi.

Geettu pess ad lesa Reglutilkynning fyrir pitt land eda svaedi adur en pu notar
pradlausan bunad sem er i taekinu. Til ad saekja PDF-uUtgafu af Reglutilkynning skaltu
fara & https://support.lenovo.com.

Lagalegir fyrirvarar

Lenovo og kennimerki Lenovo eru vérumerki Lenovo & islandi, 8rum 16ndum eda
hvort tveggja.

N6&fn annarra fyrirtaekja, voru eda pjonustu geta verid vorumerki eda pjonustumerki
annarra adila.

TILKYNNING VARDANDI TAKMARKADAN RETT: Ef gdgn eda hugbunadur er
afhentur samkvaemt samningi um stjérnun almennrar pjénustu (,GSA*) er notkun,
fiolfoldun eda birting had takmaorkunum sem fram koma i samningi nr.
GS-35F-05925.

Tilkynning vegna plastpoka
Haetta: Plastpokar geta verid haettulegir. Haldid plastpokum fiarri smabérnum og
yngri bornum til ad komast hja haettu a koéfnun.

Vidvorun vegna mikils hljédstyrks
Vidvorun: Ad vera i miklum havada, frd hvada hljodgjafa sem er, i lengri tima kann
ad skada heyrnina. bvi haerra sem hljédid er pvi minni tima parf a46ur en pad getur
haft ahrif & heyrnina. Til ad vernda heyrnina:
«  Stilltu i hof peim tima sem pu notar hofudtél eda heyrnartdl vid haan hljédstyrk.
« Fordastu ad haekka hljodstyrkinn til ad loka & havada ur umhverfinu.
« Ef pu heyrir ekki hvad folkid naest pér segir aettirdu ad minnka hljédstyrkinn.
Ef pu finnur fyrir dpaegindum i eyrum, par med talid prystingi, stiflu i eyrum eda
sudi, eda att erfitt med ad heyra tal, aettir pu ad haetta ad hlusta a taekid med
heyrnartélunum og lata maela heyrnina.
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Til ad koma i veg fyrir hugsanlegan heyrnarskada skal ekki hlusta med miklum
hljédstyrk i lengri tima.

Bryggisleidbeiningar fyrir foreldra og fullordna umsjénarmenn
betta taeki er ekki leikfang. Eins og gildir um oll rafmagnstaeki skal syna adgat pegar
rafmagnstaeki eru notud og medhondlud til ad draga ur likum a raflosti. Ef foreldrar
leyfa bérnum ad nota teekid skal vara barnid vid mogulegri haettu sem fylgir notkun
og medhondlun fartaekisins.

Foreldrar aettu ad athuga reglulega hvort skemmdir séu & fartaekinu (par & medal
spennubreyti og smaum hlutum pess, eins og a vid). Skodid fartaekid reglulega til ad
ganga Ur skugga um ad pad virki sem skyldi og 6ruggt sé fyrir bérn ad nota pad.

Vidvaranir alkaliskrar rafhlédu (fyrir valdar gerdir)
Pegar skipt er um alkaliskar rafhlddur skal adeins nota samhaefa tegund eda jafngildi
hennar sem framleidandi maelir med. Alkaliskar rafhlodur geta sprungid pegar paer
eru notadar, medhondladar eda fargad & évideigandi hatt. begar um er ad raeda
alkaliskar rafhlédur skal fylgja dllum videigandi fyrirmaelum og reglugerdum um
rafhlédu. Til vidbotar:

* M3 ekki taka rafhlédur i sundur eda valda skammbhlaupi.

«  Settu rafhlddurnar rétt i, i samraemi vid +/- taknin fyrir skautun peirra.

« Haldid rafhlédunum fra bérnum.

Vidvorun um innri endurhladanlega rafhlédu (fyrir valdar gerdir)
Haetta: Ekki skal reyna ad skipta um innbyggdu litiumjonahledslurafhléduna. Ef pu
skiptir upprunalegu rafhlédunni Ut fyrir 5samrymanlega rafhlodu getur pad leitt til
aukinnar haettu @ meidslum eda skemmdum & eignum vegna sprengingar, mikils
hita eda annarrar dhaettu. Ekki reyna ad taka i sundur eda breyta rafhlédupakkanum.
Tilraun til ad gera pad getur valdid skadlegri sprengingu eda leka & rafhléduefnum.
Fylgja skal 6llum stadbundnum reglum eda reglugerdum pegar rafhloédu er

fargad. Ekki skal fleygja rafhlddupakkanum med heimilissorpi. Farga skal notudum
rafhlédum i samraemi vid leidbeiningarnar.

Rafhlédupakkinn inniheldur litid magn af skadlegum efnum.
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Til ad fordast slys:
« Haltu rafhlédupakkanum fjarri opnum eldi eda 6drum hitagjéfum.
« Ekkilata rafhlodupakkann komast i snertingu vid vatn, rigningu eda aetandi
vokva.
« Ekki skal geyma rafhléduna & stad par sem er mjog heitt.
+ Fordastu ad valda skammhlaupi & rafhlédupakkanum.
* Geymdu rafhlédupakkann par sem ung bérn og geeludyr na ekki til.
« Ekki skal geyma rafhléduna & stad med mjog lithum loftprystingi. Pad getur leitt
til sprengingar eda leka eldfims vokva eda lofttegunda fra rafhlodunni.
Til ad lengja endingu rafhlédunnar maelum vid med pvi ad rafhladan sé hladin i ad
minnsta kosti 30% til 50% af afkastagetu i hvert skipti og hun svo endurhladin
a priggja manada fresti til ad koma i veg fyrir ad hun afhladist.

Varudarradstafanir vid akstur

Areidanlegur og éruggur akstur er helsta abyrgd pin vié akstur dkutaekis. Faréu
alltaf eftir innlendum 16gum og reglum.

Flog, yfirlid, augnpreyta og épaegindi
petta teeki geeti synt blikkandi myndir og gefio fra sér haveert hljod.

Laekningataeki

betta teeki gaeti haft truflandi ahrif & hjartagangrada og 6nnur laekningataeki.
Radfaerdu pig vid laekninn pinn og framleidanda taekisins adur en pu notar

petta snjalltaeki ef pu ert med igraeddan hjartagangrad, hjartastilli eda annad
laekningateeki. Ef pu notar gangrad eda hjartastudtaeki er maelt med pvi ad pu veitir
eftirfarandi varudarradstéfunum athygli:

Haltu pessu snjalltaeki alltaf i ad minnsta kosti 20 cm (8 tommu) fjarleegd fra
gangradinum eda hjartastillinum. Notadu snjalltaekid & fizgerhlidinin fra gangradinum
eda hjartastillinum til ad ldgmarka maoguleikann a truflunum.

begar pig grunar ad truflun sé i gangi skal tafarlaust slokkva & fartaekinu.

Mikill hiti eda kuldi
EKKki nota taekid vid hitastig undir 0°C eda yfir 40°C. Ekki geyma taekid vid hitastig
undir -20°C eda yfir 60°C.
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Vidvaranir um notkun

Fardu eftir 6llum uppsettum merkingum pegar taekid er notad a opinberum stédum.
Mogulega sprengifim svaedi: mégulega sprengifim svaedi eru oft, en ekki alltaf,
merkt og pau geta verid sprengisvaedi, eldsneytisstodvar, svaedi fyrir afyllingu
eldsneytis (svo sem nedan pilja & batum), flutninga- eda geymslusvaedi fyrir
eldsneyti eda idefni eda sveedi par sem loftid inniheldur idefni eda agnir svo sem
kornduft eda malmduft.

Slékktu & taekinu adur en pu ferd inn a pannig svaedi og ekki hlada rafhléduna.

A slikum svaedum getur ordid neistamyndun sem veldur sprengingu eda eldsvoda.
Sjukrahus

Slokktu & pradlausa taekinu pinu pegar bedid er um pad a sjukrahusum,
heilsugaeslum eda heilbrigdisstodvum. Pessar beidnir eru aetladar til ad koma i veg
fyrir moégulegar truflanir & vidkvaemum laekningataekjum.

Flugvélar

Slékktu & pradlausa taekinu pinu pegar starfsfolk a flugvollum eda flugpjonar bidja
um pad.

Radfaerdu pig vid starfsfolk flugfélagsins um notkun a pradlausum taekjum um bord
i flugvél, ef taekid bydur ,flugstillingar” verdur ad virkja paer adur en farid er um bord
i flugvélina.

Merki fyrir samhaefi i Evrasiu

EAL
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Upplysingar um pjénustu og studning

Tilkynning um takmarkada abyrgd Lenovo

Pessi vara fellur undir skilmala takmarkadrar dbyrgdar Lenovo (LLW), utgafu
L5050010-02 08/20T1.

Pu getur skodad takmarkada abyrgd Lenovo & mérgum tungumalum

& https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02.

Upplysingar um abyrgd

Lenovo utvegar abyrgdartimabil fyrir voruna pina. Til ad athuga dbyrgdarstodu
keyptra uppfaersina fyrir taeki pitt skaltu fara til
https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup og velja sidan véruna og fylgja
leidbeiningunum & skjanum.

Fyrir meiri studning

Til ad saekja Lenovo pjénustutolid - Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA):
https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Sja vefsiduna hér ad ofan fyrir nanari upplysingar um taeki sem eru samhaef RSA.

Fardu a studningsvefsvaedid Lenovo (https://support.lenovo.com) og notadu
radnumer teekisins til ad fa frekari studningsvalkosti frd Lenovo eda skannadu
QR-kédann og fylgdu svo leidbeiningunum & skjanum.

Haféu samband vid Lenovo-samfélagid & http://forums.lenovo.com.

Skannid QR-kdédann fyrir nedan til ad hlada nidur Lenovo smaforritinu, kerfishluta
par sem pu finnur & skjotan hatt studning og lausnir fyrir Lenovo teekin, skodadu
abyrgdina eda vidgerdarstdduna, finnid naesta pjénustuadila og fleira.
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Upplysingar um umhverfisvernd, endurvinnslu og
férgun

Almenn yfirlysing um endurvinnslu

Lenovo hvetur eigendur upplysingataeknibunadar (IT) til dbyrgrar endurvinnslu

& bunadi pegar hans er ekki lengur porf. Lenovo bydur upp & margs konar kerfi og
pjonustu til ad adstoda eigendur bunadar vid endurvinnslu & vérum sinum. Frekari
upplysingar um endurvinnslu & vérum fra Lenovo er ad finna &
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Mikilvaegar upplysingar um endurvinnslu rafhlada & WEEE
(férgun raf- og rafeindabunadar)

Fargid ekki vorunni eda rafhlédunni med heimilissorpi. Kynntu
pbér notandaleidbeiningarnar sem fylgdu vérunni til ad fa frekari
upplysingar eda fardu a https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Endurvinnsluupplysingar fyrir Japan
Upplysingar vardandi endurvinnslu og férgun fyrir Japan eru faanlegar a:
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Adrar yfirlysingar um endurvinnsiu

Frekari upplysingar um endurvinnslu & hlutum taekisins og rafhlédum eru
i Notendaleidbeiningum. itarlegri upplysingar eru i hiutanum
Notkunarleidbeiningar séttar".

Endurvinnslumerkingar a rafhloédum

Upplysingar um endurvinnslu a rafhlddum fyrir Taivan

o3

Upplysingar um endurvinnslu & rafhlédum fyrir Bandarikin og Kanada

US & Canada Only
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Tilskipun um takmarkanir & haettulegum efnum (RoHS)

Tyrkland

Voérur fré Lenovo sem seldar voru i Tyrklandi, frd og med 1. juni 2009, uppfylla fyrri
lagaskilyrdi um takmarkanir haettulegra efna i Lydveldinu Tyrklandi fra 30. mai 2008
og skilyrdi reglugerda um eftirlit med Urgangi fra rafbunadi og rafeindabunadi fra
22. mai 2012 (,,Takmarkanir haettulegra efna (RoHS) i Tyrklandi®). Fer eftir WEEE
reglugerd.

Indland

Vorur fra Lenovo sem seldar voru & Indlandi, fra og med 1. mai 2012, uppfylla skilyrdi
reglna um rafbunadarirgang (medhondlun) & Indlandi (,, Takmarkanir haettulegra
efna (RoHS) & Indlandi®).

Vietnam

Vorur fra Lenovo sem seldar voru i Vietnam, fra og med 23. september 2011,
uppfylla skilyrdi i dreifibréfi 30/2011/TT-BCT (, Takmarkanir haettulegra efna (RoHS)
i Vietnam®).

Singapur

Lenovo-vérur sem seldar eru i Singapur, 1. juni 2017 eda sidar, uppfylla krofur sem
settar eru fram i reglugerd nr. S 263/2016 um takmdrkun haettulegra efna i raf- og
rafeindabunadi i Singapur (,SG-RoHS®).

Evrépusambandid (ESB) / Bretland (UK) RoHS

Pessi vara fra Lenovo asamt medfylgjandi hlutum (kaplar, snurur o.s.frv.) uppfyllir
kréfur tilskipunar ESB 2011/65/ESB eins og beim var breytt med tilskipun
2015/863/ESB og Bretland SI 2012 nr. 3032 um takmérkun & notkun tiltekinna
heettulegra efna i raf- og rafeindabunadi (,RoHS endurbaett” eda ,,RoHS 2).

Nanari upplysingar um préun Lenovo til samraemis vid tilskipun um takmarkanir

& haettulegum efnum (RoHS) er ad finna &: https://p2-ofp.static.pub/
ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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Q Lue tdma opas huolellisesti ennen laitteen kayttoa.
Tarkeita tietoja turvallisuudesta

Saanndstenmukaisuustiedot

Langatonta tiedonsiirtotekniikkaa kayttavat laitemallit ovat sen maan

tai alueen radiotaajuus- ja turvallisuusstandardien mukaisia, joissa ne on
hyvéksytty langattomien yhteyksien kayttda varten. Jos tuotteesi sisaltaa
myos tietoliikennemodeemin, se tayttaa vaatimukset, jotka on asetettu
puhelinverkkoyhteyden muodostamiselle maassasi.

Lue maatasi tai aluettasi koskeva Oikeudellisia tietoja -julkaisu ennen laitteesi
langattomien laitteiden kayttéa. Oikeudellisia tietoja -asiakirjan PDF-versio on
saatavilla osoitteesta https://support.lenovo.com.

Oikeudelliset tiedot

Lenovo ja Lenovo-logo ovat Lenovon tavaramerkkejé Yhdysvalloissa ja/tai muissa
maissa.

Muut yritysten, tuotteiden ja palvelujen nimet voivat olla muiden yritysten tavara- tai
palvelumerkkeja.

RAJOITETTUJA OIKEUKSIA KOSKEVA ILMOITUS: Jos tiedot tai ohjelmisto
toimitetaan GSA (General Services Administration) -sopimuksen ehtojen mukaisesti,
niiden kayttoa, kopiointia ja paljastamista koskevat sopimuksen GS-35F-05925
rajoitukset.

Muovipusseja koskeva ilmoitus

Vaara: Muovipussit voivat olla vaarallisia. Pidéd muovipussit poissa vauvojen ja lasten
ulottuvilta estadksesi tukehtumisonnettomuuden.

Varoitus suuresta &anenvoimakkuudesta

Varoitus: Altistuminen kovalle melulle mista tahansa Idhteesta pitempia aikoja
saattaa vaikuttaa kuuloon. Mita kovempi &ani, sité lyhyemmassa ajassa se voi
vaikuttaa kuuloon. Kuulon suojaaminen:
« Rajoita kuulokkeiden tai kuuloke-mikrofonin kayttoaikaa suurella
aanenvoimakkuudella.
o Al3 kaani anenvoimakkuutta suurelle estaaksesi ymparistdaania kuulumasta.
« Vahenna aanenvoimakkuutta, jos et kuule Iahella olevien ihmisten puhetta.
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Jos tunnet kuuloon liittyvaa epamukavuutta, kuten painetta tai tukkoisuutta
korvissa, korvien soimista tai puhedanten vaimentumista, lopeta tuotteen
kuunteleminen kuulokkeilla ja kay tarkistuttamassa kuulosi.

Ala kuuntele suurella &&nenvoimakkuudella pitkaan, jotta et saa kuulovauriota.

Turvallisuusohjeet vanhemmille ja aikuisvalvojille

Laite ei ole lelu. Kuten kaikkien sahkolaitteiden kanssa, kasittelyssa ja kdytossa tulee
noudattaa varotoimenpiteitd sahkoiskuvaaran vahentamiseksi. Jos vanhemmat
sallivat lasten kayttaa laitetta, heidan tulee varoittaa lapsiaan mahdollisesta vaarasta
mobiililaitteen kayton ja kasittelyn yhteydessa.

Vanhempien tulee tarkastaa mobiililaite sa&anndllisesti vaurioiden varalta (mukaan
lukien verkkolaite ja pieni osa tdéman soveltuessa). Tarkista saannéllisesti, etta tama
mobiililaite toimii oikein ja etta laite on turvallinen lasten kayttoon.

Alkaliparistoa koskevia varoituksia (tietyissd malleissa)
Kun vaihdat alkaliparistoja, kdyta vain yhteensopivaa tai valmistajan suositusta
vastaavaa tyyppia. Alkaliparistot saattavat rajahtaa, jos niita kaytetaan, kasitellaan
tai havitetaan vaarin. Kun havitat alkaliparistoja, noudata asianmukaisia paikallisia
maarayksia ja saadoksia paristojen havittamisesta. Lisaksi:

« Ala pura paristoja tai aiheuta niissé oikosulkuja.

« Aseta paristot paikoilleen oikein niiden napojen polariteettimerkinnat +/-

huomioiden.
+ Pida paristot pikkulasten ulottumattomissa.

Sisdista ladattavaa akkua koskeva varoitus (tietyissa malleissa)
Vaara: Al3 yrité vaihtaa sisaista ladattavaa litiumioniakkua. Alkuperaisen akun
vaihtaminen yhteensopimattomaan akkutyyppiin voi kasvattaa mahdollisesta
rajahdyksesta, ylikuumenemisesta ja muista vaaroista aiheutuvaa loukkaantumis- ja
omaisuusvaurioriskia. Ala yrita purkaa tai muunnella akkua. Muutoin akku saattaa
réjahtaa, tai siita saattaa vuotaa nesteité.

Kun héavitat akun, noudata asianmukaisia paikallisia maarayksia ja saadoksia. Ala
havita akkua yhteiskuntajatteen mukana. Havita kaytetyt akut ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Akku siséltaa pienen maaran haitallisia aineita.
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Valta loukkaantuminen seuraavasti:

+ Pidéa akku poissa avoliekeista ja muista lammonlahteista.

< Ala altista akkua vedelle, sateelle tai muille syévyttaville nesteille.

« Al3 jata akkua hyvin kuumaan ymparistdon.

« Al3 anna akun joutua oikosulkuun.

+ Pida akku poissa pikkulasten ja lemmikkien ulottuvilta.

«  Al3 jata akkua ymparistoon, jossa vallitsee erittdin matala ilmanpaine. Se voisi

aiheuttaa rajahdyksen tai tulenaran nesteen tai kaasun vuotamisen akusta.

Jotta akku kestaisi mahdollisimman pitkaan, suosittelemme lataamaan sen aina
vahintaan 30-50 %:iin kapasiteetista ja lataamaan sen kolmen kuukauden valein,
jotta se ei padse tyhjenemaan.

Varotoimenpiteet ajon aikana

Kun ajat ajoneuvoa, tarkein velvollisuutesi on ajaa vastuullisesti ja turvallisesti.
Noudata aina paikallista lainsaadantoa ja maarayksia.

Kohtauksia, tajunnan menetyksia, silmien rasitusta ja
epamukavuutta

Laite voi tuottaa valkkyvia kuvia tai voimakkaita aania.

Laaketieteelliset laitteet

Tama laite voi hairité sydamentahdistimia ja muita laaketieteellisia laitteita. Jos
kaytat implantoitua sydamentahdistinta, defibrillaattoria tai muuta la&ketieteellista
laitetta, ota yhteys terveydenhuollon palveluntarjoajaan ja laitteen valmistajaan
ennen tdman mobiililaitteen kayttéa. Jos kaytat tahdistinta tai defibrillaattoria, on
suositeltavaa, etté otat huomioon seuraavat varotoimenpiteet:

Pida tdma mobiililaite aina vahintaan 20 cm (8 tuuman) paassa
sydamentahdistimesta tai deflibrillaattorista. Kayta mobiililaitetta
sydamentahdistinta tai defibrillaattoria vastakkaisella puolella hairididen
mahdollisuuden minimoimiseksi.

Jos epailet hairidita, sammuta mobiililaite valittdmasti.

Aarimmainen kuumuus tai kylmyys

Ala kayta laitettasi l[ampotiloissa alle O °C tai yli 40 °C. Ala sailyta/kuljeta laitettasi
lampatiloissa alle -20 °C tai yli 60 °C.
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Toiminnalliset varoitukset

Noudata kaikkia nakyvilla olevia merkintdja, kun kaytat laitetta julkisilla alueilla.
Rajahdysvaaralliset alueet: rajahdysvaaralliset alueet ovat usein, mutta eivat aina,
merkittyja, ja niihin voi sisaltya rajaytystyémaita, tankkausasemia, polttoainealueita
(kuten veneiden kansien alapuolella), polttoaineen tai kemikaalien siirto- tai
varastointitiloja tai alueita, joissa ilma sisaltaa kemikaaleja tai hiukkasia, kuten
viljapoly tai metallijauheet.

Sammuta laitteesi ennen kuin menet sellaiselle alueelle, aléka lataa akkuja. Sellaisilla
alueilla voi ilmenevista kipindista aiheutua rajahdys tai tulipalo.

Sairaalat

Sammuta langaton laitteesi, kun sinua pyydetaan tekemé&éan niin sairaaloissa,
klinikoilla tai terveydenhuollon laitoksissa. Nama pyynnoét on tarkoitettu estémaan
mahdolliset herkkien ladketieteellisten laitteiden hairiot.

Lentokone

Sammuta langaton laitteesi aina, kun sinua pyydetaan tekemaan niin lentokentalla
tai lentoyhtion henkiléston toimesta.

Kysy lentoyhtion henkilostolta langattomien laitteiden kaytosta lentokoneessa. Jos
laitteessasi on lentotila, se taytyy ottaa kayttéon ennen lentokoneeseen menemista.

EurAsia-vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki

EAL
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Huolto- ja tukitiedot

Lenovon rajoitettua takuuta koskeva ilmoitus
Tama tuote kuuluu Lenovon rajoitetun takuun (LLW) version
L5050010-02 08/20T1 piiiin.

Voit lukea LLW-takuun tiedot useilla eri kielilla osoitteesta
https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/Ilw_02.

Takuutiedot

Lenovo myontéa laitteellesi takuun, jolla on tietty voimassaoloaika. Tarkasta laitteesi
ostopaivitysten takuutilanne osoitteesta
https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup ja valitse tuote néyttédn avautuvista
ohjeista.

Lisatukea varten

Lenovo -huoltotydkalun lataamiseksi - Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA):

https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Vieraile ylia olevalla verkkosivulla saadaksesi lisatietoja RSA:n kanssa
yhteensopivista laitteista.

Kay Lenovon tuen verkkosivustolla (https://support.lenovo.com) ja pidé laitteen

sarjanumero esilla saadaksesi enemman Lenovon tukivaihtoehtoja, tai skannaa QR-

koodi ja noudata sitten naytolle avautuvia ohjeita.

Kysy neuvoja Lenovo-yhteiséltéa osoitteesta http://forums.lenovo.com

Skannaa alla oleva QR-koodi ladataksesi Lenovo-sovelluksen, yhden kayttépaikan
sovelluksen, jolla saat nopeasti tukea ja [6ydat ratkaisuja Lenovo-laitteillesi, voit katsella
takuutietojasi tai korjauksen tilaa, 16ydat I&himman palvelupisteen ja paljon muuta.




Ympadristo-, kierratys- ja havitystiedot

Yleiset kierrdtysohjeet

Lenovo kannustaa tietotekniikkalaitteiden omistajia kierrattamaan laitteensa
vastuullisesti, kun niita ei enaa tarvita. Lenovo tarjoaa useita ohjelmia ja palveluja
tietotekniikkatuotteiden kierratyksen avuksi. Lisatietoja Lenovon tuotteiden
kierratyksesta on osoitteessa http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Tarkeaa akkujen kierratykseen seka sahko- ja
elektroniikkaromuun (WEEE) liittyvaa tietoa

Ala havita tuotettasi tai akkua kotitalousjatteena. Katso lisatietoja
tuotteen mukana tulleesta Kayttajan oppaasta, tai kay osoitteessa
https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Japanin kierratystietoja
Japania koskevat kierratys- ja havitystiedot ovat osoitteessa
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Muut kierratystéa koskevat ilmoitukset
Lisatietoja laitteen osien ja akkujen kierrattamisesta on Kdyttéoppaassa. Lisatietoja
on kohdassa "Kdyttéoppaan kaytto”.

Akun kierrdtysmerkinnat

Taiwanin kierratystiedot akkuja varten

Yhdysvaltain ja Kanadan kierratystiedot akkuja varten

.22,
US & Canada Only
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Vaarallisten aineiden rajoittamista koskeva direktiivi (RoHS)
Turkki

Turkissa 1. kesakuuta 2009 tai sen jalkeen myydyt Lenovo-tuotteet tayttavat
aiemman Turkin valtion vaarallisten aineiden rajoitusta koskevan lain (astunut
voimaan 30.5.2008) ja mydhempien, 22.5.2012 voimaan astuneiden sahko- ja
elektroniikkalaiteromua koskevien asetusten ("Turkin RoHS”) vaatimukset.
Noudattaa WEEE-asetusta.

Intia

Intiassa 1. toukokuuta 2012 tai sen jalkeen myydyt Lenovo-tuotteet tayttavat Intian
elektroniikkaromua (kasittelya) koskevien saantojen (“Intian RoHS”) vaatimukset.
Vietnam

Vietnamissa 23.9.20T11 tai sen jalkeen myydyt Lenovo-tuotteet noudattavat Vietnam
Circular 30/2011/TT-BCT -s&adosta (*Vietnam RoHS”).

Singapore

Singaporessa 1. kesékuuta 2017 ja sen jalkeen myydyt Lenovo-tuotteet tayttavat
Government Gazette -méaardyksen nro S 263/2016 Restriction of Hazardous
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment in Singapore ("SG-RoHS”)
vaatimukset.

Euroopan unionin (EU)/Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan (UK) RoHS

Tama Lenovo-tuote, siséltyvine osineen (kaapelit, johdot, jne.) tayttaa EU-direktiivin
2011/65/EU, direktiivilla 2015/863/EU ja UK:n lainsdadanndéllisella asiakirjalla SI 2012
nro. 3032 tehtyine muutoksineen, vaatimukset liittyen tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden
kayttoon sahko- ja elektroniikkakomponenteissa ("uudelleenlaadittu RoHS” tai
"RoHS 2”).

Lisatietoja Lenovosta ja RoHS-direktiivista on seuraavassa osoitteessa:
https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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Q Lisez attentivement ce guide avant d'utiliser votre appareil.
consignes de sécurité importantes

Informations relatives a la réglementation

Les modeéles d'appareil équipés de systémes de communication sans fil respectent
les normes de fréquence radioélectrique et de sécurité de tous pays ou régions
dans lesquels leur utilisation sans fil est autorisée. De plus, si votre produit est équipé
d'un modem télécom, celui-ci est conforme aux exigences de connexion au réseau
téléphonique de votre pays.

Lisez attentivement /'Avis d'application de la réglementation relatif a votre pays ou
région avant d'utiliser les dispositifs sans fil fournis avec votre appareil. Pour obtenir
une version PDF de /'Avis d'application de la réglementation, visitez le site
https://support.lenovo.com.

Mentions légales

Lenovo et le logo Lenovo sont des marques commerciales de Lenovo aux Etats-
Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays.

Les autres noms de sociétés, de produits ou de services peuvent étre des marques
commerciales ou des marques de service d'autres sociétés.

AVIS SUR LES DROITS LIMITES ET RESTREINTS : Si des données ou des logiciels
sont fournis conformément a un contrat « GSA » de I'’Administration des services
généraux, leur utilisation, leur reproduction ou leur divulgation sont soumises aux
restrictions énoncées dans le contrat n ° GS-35F-05925.

Consignes relatives aux sacs plastiques

Danger : les sacs plastiques peuvent étre dangereux. Tenez-les a I'écart des bébés
et des enfants, afin d'éviter tout risque de suffocation.

Mise en garde concernant I'exposition a un volume sonore élevé
Avertissement : I'exposition prolongée a un volume sonore élevé, provenant d'une
source quelcongue, peut avoir un impact sur votre audition. Plus le volume sonore
est élevé, plus vite votre audition peut étre affectée. Afin de protéger votre audition :

* Réduisez le temps passé avec un casque audio ou des écouteurs a un volume

élevé.
« Evitez d'augmenter le volume sonore pour bloquer le bruit ambiant.
+ Baissez le volume si vous ne pouvez pas entendre les personnes autour de vous.

64



Si vous ressentez un inconfort auditif, y compris la sensation de pression ou de
plein dans les oreilles, de résonance ou de sons étouffés, il est recommandé de ne
plus utiliser de casque audio ou d’écouteurs et d’aller consulter un spécialiste de
l'audition.

Afin d'éviter tout trouble auditif, n'écoutez pas a un volume sonore trop élevé
pendant des périodes prolongées.

Consignes de sécurité pour les parents et les superviseurs
adultes

L'appareil n'est pas un jouet. Comme pour tout appareil électrique, des précautions
doivent étre prises pendant la manipulation et I'utilisation de produits électriques
afin de réduire le risque d'électrocution. Si les parents choisissent d'autoriser les
enfants a utiliser I'appareil, ils doivent avertir leur enfant du danger potentiel lors de
I'utilisation et de la manipulation de I'appareil mobile.

Les parents doivent inspecter régulierement I'appareil mobile (y compris
I'adaptateur secteur et les pieces de petites dimensions, le cas échéant) a la
recherche d'éventuels dommages. Vérifiez régulierement cet appareil mobile pour
vous assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement et que des enfants peuvent I'utiliser en
toute sécurité.

Avertissements relatifs aux piles alcalines (sur certains modeéles)
Lors du remplacement des piles alcalines, utilisez uniquement un type compatible ou
équivalent au type recommandé par le fabricant. Les piles alcalines peuvent exploser
lorsgu'elles sont utilisées, manipulées ou mises au rebut incorrectement. Lors de
la mise au rebut des piles alcalines, veuillez vous conformer aux décrets ou aux
réglements locaux en vigueur relatifs a la mise au rebut de ce type de pile. De plus :

+ Ne pas démonter ou court-circuiter les piles.

« Insérez les piles correctement selon les symboles de polarité +/-.

+ Conservez les piles hors de portée des jeunes enfants.
Avertissement au sujet de la batterie interne rechargeable (sur
certains modéles)
Danger : n'essayez pas de remplacer la batterie interne au lithium-ion rechargeable.

Remplacer la batterie d'origine par une batterie d'un type incompatible peut
provoquer une explosion, une surchauffe ou d'autres risques entrainant un risque
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accru de blessures corporelles ou de dégats matériels. Ne tentez pas de démonter
ni de modifier le bloc de batterie. Une telle tentative s'accompagne d'un risque
d'explosion dangereuse ou d'une fuite du liquide de la batterie.

Lors de la mise au rebut de la batterie, veuillez vous conformer aux décrets ou
réglements locaux en vigueur. Ne jetez pas le bloc de batterie avec les déchets
municipaux. Mettez les batteries usagées au rebut conformément aux instructions.
Le bloc de batterie comprend une quantité minime de substances dangereuses.
Pour éviter toute blessure :

« Gardez le bloc de batterie a I'écart de flammes nues ou de toute autre source
de chaleur.

+ N'exposez pas le bloc de batterie a I'eau, la pluie ou tout autre liquide corrosif.

* Ne laissez pas la batterie dans un environnement a température extrémement
élevée.

«  Evitez de court-circuiter le bloc de batterie.

* Gardez le bloc de batterie hors de portée des enfants en bas age et des
animaux domestiques.

+ Ne laissez pas la batterie dans un environnement a pression d'air extrémement
faible. Cela pourrait entrainer une explosion ou une fuite d'un liquide ou d'un
gaz inflammable.

Pour prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie, il est recommandé de charger
systématiquement la batterie a un niveau minimal de 30 a 50 % et de la recharger
tous les trois mois afin d'empécher toute décharge excessive.

Précautions de conduite

Une conduite responsable et sécuritaire est votre principale responsabilité lorsque
vous conduisez un véhicule. Respectez toujours les lois et réeglements locaux.

Crises d'épilepsie, évanouissements, fatigue oculaire et malaises

Cet appareil peut afficher des images clignotantes ou des sons forts.

Dispositifs médicaux
Cet appareil peut interférer avec les stimulateurs cardiaques et autres dispositifs
meédicaux. Si vous utilisez un stimulateur cardiaque implantable, un défibrillateur ou
tout autre dispositif médical, veuillez consulter votre fournisseur de soins de santé
et le fabricant de I'appareil avant d'utiliser cet appareil mobile. Si vous utilisez un
stimulateur cardiaque ou un défibrillateur, il est recommandé de préter attention
aux précautions suivantes :
Gardez toujours cet appareil mobile & au moins 20 cm du stimulateur cardiaque ou
du défibrillateur. Utilisez I'appareil mobile a distance du stimulateur cardiaque ou
défibrillateur pour minimiser la possibilité d'interférence.
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Si vous pensez que des interférences sont créées, désactivez immédiatement
I'appareil mobile.

Températures trés basses ou trés élevées

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a des températures inférieures a 0°C ou supérieures a 40°C.
Ne stockez/transportez pas I'appareil a des températures inférieures a -20°C ou
supérieures a 60°C.

Alertes de fonctionnement

Respectez tous les panneaux affichés lorsque vous utilisez des appareils dans les
lieux publics.

Zones potentiellement explosives : les zones potentiellement explosives sont
souvent signalées et peuvent inclure des zones de dynamitage, des stations de
ravitaillement en carburant, des zones de ravitaillement (comme sous les ponts des
bateaux), des installations de transfert ou de stockage de carburant ou de produits
chimiques ou des zones ou I'air contient des produits chimiques ou des particules,
comme les poussiéres de céréales ou des poudres métalliques.

Eteignez votre appareil avant d'entrer dans une telle zone et ne chargez pas les
batteries. Dans de telles zones, des étincelles peuvent se produire et provoquer une
explosion ou un incendie.

Hopitaux

Eteignez votre appareil sans fil lorsqu'on vous le demande dans les hopitaux, les
cliniques ou les établissements de soins de santé. Ces demandes visent a prévenir
d'éventuelles interférences avec du matériel médical sensible.

Avion

Eteignez votre appareil sans fil lorsque vous étes invité a le faire par le personnel de
I'aéroport ou de la compagnie aérienne.

Consultez le personnel de la compagnie aérienne au sujet de I'utilisation d'appareils
sans fil & bord de I'avion. Si votre appareil dispose d'un « mode avion », activez-le
avant de monter dans l'avion.

Marque de conformité eurasienne

EAL
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Informations concernant les services et
I'assistance technique

Notification de garantie limitée Lenovo

Ce produit est couvert par les termes de la garantie limitée Lenovo (LLW), version
L5050010-02 08/2011.

La garantie limitée Lenovo est disponible dans différentes langues sur le site Web
suivant : https;//www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02.

Informations relatives a la garantie

Lenovo fournit une période de garantie pour votre appareil. Pour vérifier I'état de

la garantie de votre appareil ou mettre a niveau cette derniere, accédez a la page

https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup, et suivez les instructions affichées

al'écran.

Obtenir une assistance supplémentaire

Pour télécharger I'outil d'assistance Lenovo Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA) :

https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Visitez le site Internet ci-dessus pour obtenir les informations sur les dispositifs
compatibles avec RSA.

Visitez le site Web d'assistance de Lenovo (https://support.lenovo.com) en

vous munissant du numéro de série de I'appareil pour accéder a plus d'options

d'assistance Lenovo, ou scannez le code QR, puis suivez les instructions a I'écran.

Consultez la Communauté Lenovo en visitant http://forums.lenovo.com.

Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour télécharger I'appli Lenovo, qui vous permet de
trouver rapidement une assistance et des solutions pour vos appareils Lenovo, de
consulter I'état de votre garantie ou de vos réparations, de trouver le prestataire de
services le plus proche, etc.




Informations relatives a I'environnement, au
recyclage et a la mise au rebut

Consigne de recyclage Lenovo

Lenovo encourage les propriétaires de matériel informatique a recycler leur
produit deés lors que celui-ci n'est plus utilisé. Lenovo propose une gamme de
programmes et services concernant le recyclage du matériel informatique. Pour
plus d'informations sur le recyclage des produits Lenovo, consultez la page
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informations importantes sur le recyclage des piles et les DEEE

Ne jetez pas votre produit ou votre batterie avec vos déchets
meénagers. Consultez le Guide d'utilisateur fourni avec votre produit
pour obtenir des informations détaillées ou visitez le site

[ https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Informations sur le recyclage pour le Japon
Des informations sur le recyclage et I'élimination au Japon sont disponibles
a l'adresse suivante : http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Déclarations complémentaires relatives au recyclage

Des informations complémentaires sur le recyclage des composants de I'appareil
et des batteries sont disponibles dans le Guide d'utilisateur. Consultez la rubrique
« Accés au Guide d'utilisateur » pour plus d'informations.

Logos pour le recyclage des batteries

Informations sur le recyclage des batteries pour Taiwan

Informations sur le recyclage des batteries pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada

US & Canada Only
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Directive européenne RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous
Substances)

Turquie

Les produits de Lenovo distribués en Turquie & compter du ler juin 2009 (compris)
respectent les exigences de la législation Limitation de I'utilisation des substances
dangereuses du 30 mai 2008 et des réglementations sur le controle des déchets
d'équipements électriques et électroniques du 22 mai 2012 (« RoHS turque »).
Conforme a la réglementation WEEE.

Inde

Les produits Lenovo distribués en Inde a compter du mardi Ter mai 2012 respectent
les exigences des régles de gestion des déchets électroniques en Inde (« RoHS
indienne »).

Vietnam

Les produits Lenovo distribués au Vietnam a compter du 23 septembre 2011
respectent les exigences de la circulaire 30/2011/TT-BCT (« Vietnam RoHS ») du
Vietnam.

Singapour

Les produits Lenovo commercialisés a Singapour a compter du Ter juin 2017
respectent les exigences de I'ordonnance du journal du gouvernement

no S 263/2016 Limitation de I'utilisation des substances dangereuses dans les
équipements électriques et électroniques a Singapour (« SG-RoHS »).

Union européenne (UE) / Royaume-Uni (R.-U.) RoHS

Ce produit Lenovo, avec les pieces incluses (cables, cordons, etc.), est conforme aux
exigences de la directive européenne 2011/65/UE telle que modifiée par la directive
2015/863/UE et de la norme britannique Sl 2012 n® 3032 sur la restriction de
I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques
et électroniques (« ROHS recast » ou « ROHS 2 »).

Pour plus d'informations sur les progrés de Lenovo en matiére de RoHS, allez
aladresse : https;//p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/
lenovos-progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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Les garanties statutaires de conformité et des
vices cachés

Cette information compléte les informations contenues dans le

« Chapitre 2 - Dispositions nationales particulieres » de la Garantie Limitée Lenovo
(L505-0010-02).

France

Autres Droits

En sus des droits consentis au titre de la garantie commerciale de Lenovo, vous
pouvez en votre qualité de consommateur, mettre en ceuvre la garantie légale de
conformité (articles L. 211-1a L. 212-1 du Code de la consommation) et la garantie
contre les vices cachés (articles 1641 a 1649 du Code civil).

Ces deux garanties doivent étre invoquées contre le professionnel qui vous a vendu

le produit en question.

Si vous décidez d'invoquer la garantie Iégale de conformité :

Il vous faut lle faire endéans les deux ans & compter de la délivrance du produit;

.

Vous pouvez choisir entre la réparation ou le remplacement du produit,
sous réserve des conditions de cout prévues a l'article L.211-9 du Code de la
consommation ; et

Il appartiendra au professionnel de démontrer que les conditions d'applicabilité
de cette garantie ne sont pas réunies pendant les 6 mois suivant la délivrance du
produit pour se dégager de son obligation de garantie. Pour les produits vendus a
partir du 18 mars 2016, ce délai est porté a 24 mois.

Si vous décidez d'agir en garantie contre les vices cachés, il vous faut le faire
endeéans les deux ans suivant la découverte du vice. Au cas ou les conditions
d'applicabilité de cette garantie sont réunies, vous pourrez, au choix, choisir entre la
résolution de la vente ou une réduction du prix d'achat.
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Q Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung lhres Gerats sorgféltig durch.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Vorschriften und Gesetze

Mit drahtloser Kommunikationstechnik ausgestattete Geratemodelle erfiillen

die Funkfrequenz- und Sicherheitsnormen aller Lander oder Regionen, in denen

sie fur den drahtlosen Gebrauch zugelassen wurden. Wenn Ihr Produkt ein
Telekommunikationsmodem enthalt, erfullt es auBerdem die Anforderungen
hinsichtlich des Anschlusses an das Telefonnetz Ihres Landes.

Lesen Sie unbedingt die Gesetzlichen Hinweise fur Ihr Land oder Ihre Region, bevor
Sie die in Ihrem Gerat enthaltenen drahtlosen Gerate verwenden. Eine PDF-Version
der Gesetzlichen Hinweise finden Sie auf https://support.lenovo.com.

Rechtshinweise

Lenovo und das Lenovo-Logo sind Marken von Lenovo in den USA und/oder
anderen Landern.

Sonstige Unternehmens-, Produkt- oder Dienstleistungsnamen kénnen Marken oder
Dienstleistungsmarken anderer Markeninhaber sein.

HINWEISE ZU EINGESCHRANKTEN RECHTEN: Werden Daten oder Software
geman einem GSA-Vertrag (General Services Administration) bereitgestellt,
unterliegt die Verwendung, Vervielfaltigung oder Offenlegung den in Vertrag-Nr.
GS-35F-05925 aufgefiihrten Einschrankungen.

Hinweis zu Plastiktiten

Gefahr: Plastiktiten kénnen gefahrlich sein. Bewahren Sie Plastikttten nicht in
Reichweite von Kleinkindern und Kindern auf, um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden.

Vorsicht bei groBer Lautstarke
Achtung: Laute Gerausche von einer beliebigen Quelle Uber langere Zeitraume
kénnen Ihr Gehor schadigen. Je hoher die Lautstéarke, desto schneller kann es
passieren, dass lhr Gehor geschadigt wird. So kénnen Sie Ihr Gehor schutzen:
« Nutzen Sie Headsets oder Kopfhorer nur fur begrenzte Zeit mit hoher Lautstarke.
« Vermeiden Sie es, die Lautstarke hochzudrehen, um laute
Umgebungsgerausche zu Uberténen.
« Drehen Sie die Lautstarke zurtick, wenn Sie Personen neben sich nicht sprechen
héren kénnen.
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Falls Sie Horbeschwerden feststellen, einschlieflich Druckgefuhl oder dem

Gefuihl verstopfter Ohren, Ohrensausen oder eine gedampfte Wahrnehmung von
Gerauschen, sollten Sie das Horen Uber das Headset oder die Kopfhorer einstellen
und |hr Gehér untersuchen lassen.

Nutzen Sie das Gerat nur fur begrenzte Zeit mit hoher Lautstarke, um mdoglichen
Hoérschaden vorzubeugen.

Sicherheitsanweisungen fiir Eltern und erwachsene
Aufsichtspersonen

Das Gerét ist kein Spielzeug. Wie bei allen elektrischen Produkten sind bei

der Handhabung und Benutzung elektrischer Produkte VorsichtsmaBnahmen
einzuhalten, um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu reduzieren. Wenn Eltern

ihren Kindern die Benutzung des Gerats erlauben, sollten sie die Kinder tber die
maoglichen Gefahren bei der Benutzung und Handhabung des Mobilgeréts aufklaren.
Die Eltern sollten das Mobilgeréat (einschlielich Netzteil und Kleinteilen, sofern
vorhanden) regelmaBig auf Schaden Uberprifen. Prifen Sie das Mobilgerat
routinemaBig, um sicherzustellen, dass es einwandfrei funktioniert und seine
Benutzung fur Kinder sicher ist.

Warnungen zu Alkaline-Batterien (flir ausgewahlte Modelle)
Beim Ersatz von Alkaline-Batterien verwenden Sie nur einen kompatiblen Typ
oder einen gleichwertigen Typ, der dem vom Hersteller empfohlenen entspricht.
Alkaline-Batterien konnen explodieren, wenn sie falsch verwendet, gehandhabt oder
entsorgt werden. Erflllen Sie bei der Entsorgung von Alkaline-Batterien bitte alle
entsprechenden értlichen Entsorgungsverordnungen und -vorschriften. AuBerdem:
« Nehmen Sie keine Batterien auseinander und schlieBen Sie diese nicht kurz.
« Setzen Sie die Batterien korrekt ein, indem Sie sich an den ,+/-" -Symbolen fir
deren Polaritét orientieren.
« Halten Sie Batterien von kleinen Kindern fern.
Warnung zum internen wiederaufladbaren Akku (fir
ausgewahlte Modelle)
Gefahr: Versuchen Sie nicht, den internen wiederaufladbaren Lithiumionenakku

auszutauschen. Der Ersatz des Originalakkus durch einen nicht passenden Typ kann
zu einer erhdhten Verletzungsgefahr von Personen oder dem Schaden an Eigentum

73



aufgrund von Explosion, GbermaBiger Hitze oder anderen Gefahren fuhren.
Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku zu demontieren oder zu modifizieren. Ein Versuch
kann zu einer gefahrlichen Explosion oder dem Auslaufen von BatterieflUssigkeit
fuhren.

Befolgen Sie beim Ersetzen des Akkus alle entsprechenden értlichen Verordnungen
oder Vorschriften. Entsorgen Sie den Akku nicht im stadtischen Abfall. Die
benutzten Batterien mussen gemal den Anweisungen entsorgt werden.

Der Akku enthalt eine kleine Menge gefahrlicher Substanzen.

Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden:

* Halten Sie den Akku von offenen Flammen oder anderen Warmequellen fern.

+ Setzen Sie den Akku nicht Wasser, Regen oder korrosiven FlUssigkeiten aus.

+ Lassen Sie den Akku nicht in einer Umgebung mit extrem hohen Temperaturen.

* Vermeiden Sie einen Kurzschluss des Akkus.

+ Lagern Sie den Akku nicht in Reichweite von kleinen Kindern oder Haustieren.

« Lassen Sie den Akku nicht in einer Umgebung mit extrem niedrigem Luftdruck.
Dies kann zu einer Explosion oder dem Auslaufen von entztindlichen
Flussigkeiten oder Gasen aus dem Akku fuhren.

Um die Lebensdauer des Akkus zu verlangern, empfehlen wir, den Akku jedes Mal
mindestens zu 30 bis 50 % aufzuladen und ihn alle drei Monate wiederaufzuladen,
um ein UberméBiges Entladen zu vermeiden.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen beim Autofahren

Verantwortungsvolles und sicheres Verhalten ist oberste Prioritat beim Autofahren.
Befolgen Sie stets die vor Ort geltenden Vorschriften.

Krampfanfalle, Ohnmacht, Augenbelastung und Unwohlsein
Das Gerat kann flackernde Bilder darstellen oder laute Gerdusche von sich geben.

Medizinische Geréte

Dieses Gerét kann Herzschrittmacher und andere medizinische Gerate
beeintrachtigen. Falls Sie einen implantierten Herzschrittmacher, Defibrillator
oder ein anderes medizinisches Gerat nutzen, wenden Sie sich bitte vor
Verwendung dieses Mobilgerates an |hren Gesundheitsdienstleister. Wenn Sie
einen Herzschrittmacher oder Defibrillator verwenden, wird empfohlen, folgende
SicherheitsmaBnahmen zu beachten:

Halten Sie das Mobilgerét stets mindestens 20 cm (8 Zoll) vom Herzschrittmacher
oder Defibrillator fern. Nutzen Sie das Mobilgerét stets auf der vom
Herzschrittmacher oder Defibrillator abgewandten Seite, um die Mdglichkeit von
Stérungen zu minimieren.
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Wenn Sie vermuten, dass es zu einer Stérung gekommen ist, sollte das Mobilgerat
sofort ausgeschaltet werden.

GroBe Hitze oder Kélte

Benutzen Sie das Gerat nicht bei Temperaturen unter O °C oder Uber 40 °C. Lagern
oder transportieren Sie lhr Gerat nicht bei Temperaturen unter -20 °C oder tber
60 °C.

Betriebswarnungen

Befolgen Sie bei Verwendung von Geraten in offentlichen Bereichen stets alle
aufgestellten Schilder.

Explosionsgefahrdete Bereiche: Explosionsgefdhrdete Bereiche sind meistens, aber
nicht immer ausgeschildert. Dazu gehéren Gebiete im Umkreis von Sprengungen,
Tankstellen, Betankungsbereichen (z. B. unter Deck von Booten), Umschlag- oder
Lagereinrichtungen fur Treibstoff oder Chemikalien oder Bereiche, in denen die Luft
Chemikalien oder Partikel wie Mehlstaub oder Metallstaub enthalt.

Schalten Sie Ihr Gerat vor dem Betreten eines solchen Bereichs aus und laden Sie
dort auch keine Akkus auf. In Bereichen dieser Art kdnnen Funken auftreten und
eine Explosion oder einen Brand auslésen.

Krankenh&user

Schalten Sie Ihr Drahtlosgerét aus, wenn Sie in Krankenh&usern, Kliniken oder
Gesundheitseinrichtungen dazu aufgefordert werden. Diese Aufforderungen sollen
maogliche Stérungen von empfindlichen medizinischen Geraten verhindern.

Flugzeuge

Schalten Sie Ihr Drahtlosgerat aus, wenn Sie von Flughafen- oder
Fluggesellschaftspersonal dazu aufgefordert werden.

Wenden Sie sich an die Fluggesellschaft, um Informationen zur Verwendung von
drahtlosen Geraten an Bord des Flugzeugs zu erhalten. Wenn Ihr Gerét Gber einen
,Flugzeugmodus“ verflugt, mussen Sie diesen aktivieren, bevor Sie an Bord gehen.

EurAsia-Regelkonformitatseinstufung
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Informationen zu Service und Support

Hinweis auf beschrankte Herstellergarantie von Lenovo

Dieses Produkt unterliegt einer beschrankten Herstellergarantie von Lenovo (LLW),
Version L5050010-02 08/20T11.

Die begrenzte Herstellergarantie steht auf dieser Website in zahlreichen Sprachen
zur Verflgung: https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02

Garantieinformationen

Lenovo gewahrt einen Garantiezeitraum fur Ihr Gerat. Um den Garantiestatus der
Upgrades fur |hr Gerat zu prifen, gehen Sie auf
https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup, wéhlen Sie dann das Produkt aus und
folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Fur zusatzliche Unterstilitzung

Um das Lenovo Service-Tool - Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA) herunterzuladen:

https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Besuchen Sie die oben genannte Website, um Informationen Gber die mit RSA
kompatiblen Gerate zu erhalten.

Besuchen Sie die Support-Website von Lenovo: https://support.lenovo.com. Wenn
Sie die Seriennummer des Gerats eingeben, kdnnen Sie auf zusatzliche Support-
Optionen von Lenovo zugreifen. Oder scannen Sie den QR-Code und folgen Sie den
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Besuchen Sie die Lenovo Community unter http://forums.lenovo.com.

Scannen Sie zum Herunterzuladen der Lenovo App den folgenden QR-Code.
Mit dieser Anwendung finden Sie schnell und einfach Support und Lésungen fur
Ihre Lenovo Geréte, sehen lhren Garantie- oder Reparaturstatus ein, finden den
néchstgelegenen Serviceanbieter. und vieles mehr.




Informationen zu Umweltvertraglichkeit,
Wiederverwertung und Entsorgung

Allgemeine Recycling-Angaben

Lenovo fordert die Besitzer von IT-Geraten auf, diese Gerate nach ihrer Nutzung
ordnungsgeman der Wiederverwertung zuzufthren. Lenovo bietet eine Vielzahl
von Programmen und Dienstleistungen an, um Geréatebesitzer beim Recycling ihrer
IT-Produkte zu unterstitzen. Informationen zur Wiederverwertung von Lenovo
Produkten finden Sie unter folgender Adresse http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Wichtige Informationen zu Batterie-Recycling & WEEE

Entsorgen Sie Ihr Produkt oder Ihre Batterie nicht in
Ihrem Haushaltsmuill. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im
Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Produkts oder unter

[ https://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Recycling-Informationen fir Japan
Informationen zur Wiederverwertung und Entsorgung in Japan finden Sie unter:
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Zusatzliche Recycling-Hinweise

Weitere Informationen zum Recycling von Geratekomponenten und Akkus finden
Sie in lhrem Benutzerhandbuch. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Abschnitt
,,Zugriff auf das Benutzerhandbuch“.
Akku-Recycling-Kennzeichnungen

Akku-Recycling-Informationen fiir Taiwan

Akku-Recycling-Informationen fiir die USA und Kanada

US & Canada Only
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Richtlinie zur Beschréankung von Gefahrstoffen (RoHS)

Tirkei

Lenovo-Produkte, die seit dem 1. Juni 2009 in der Turkei verkauft werden, erflllen
die Anforderungen der Gesetzgebung der ehemaligen Republik Ttrkei zur
Beschrankung der Verwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe vom 30. Mai 2008
und der Vorschriften zur Kontrolle von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeraten vom 22.
Mai 2012 (,, Turkiye RoHS®). Entspricht der WEEE-Richtlinie.

Indien

Lenovo-Produkte, die seit dem 1. Mai 2012 in Indien verkauft werden, erflllen die
Anforderungen der India E-waste (Management) Rules (,India ROHS®).

Vietnam

Produkte von Lenovo, die seit dem 23. September 2011 in Vietnam verkauft wurden,
erflllen die Anforderungen des Vietnam Circular 30/2011/TT-BCT (,,Vietnam
RoHS").

Singapur

Lenovo-Produkte, die ab dem 1. Juni 2017 in Singapur verkauft wurden, erfllen
die Anforderungen der Regierungsverordnungsnr. S 263/2016 zur Beschréankung
der Verwendung bestimmter Gefahrenstoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten in
Singapur (,SG-RoHS®).

Européische Union (EU) / Vereinigtes Kénigreich (UK) RoHS

Dieses Lenovo Produkt einschlieBlich enthaltener Teile (Kabel, Drahte usw.)
entspricht den Anforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU, gedndert durch
Richtlinie 2015/863/EU, und UK-Richtlinie SI 2012/3032 zur Beschrankung der
Verwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten
(,ROHS recast” oder ,RoHS 2).

Weitere Informationen dariiber, wie Lenovo die RoHS-Richtlinie umsetzt, finden Sie
unter: https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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Q Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, leggere attentamente la presente guida.
Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza

Informazioni sulla normativa

I modelli del dispositivo dotati di comunicazioni wireless sono conformi agli
standard di sicurezza e di frequenza radio di ogni paese o regione in cui sia stata
ottenuta l'approvazione per I'utilizzo della tecnologia wireless. Inoltre, se il prodotto
contiene un modem per telecomunicazioni, & conforme ai requisiti di connessione
alla rete telefonica nel proprio paese.

Prima di utilizzare i dispositivi wireless contenuti nel prodotto, leggere I'Avviso sulla
normativa per il proprio paese. Per ottenere una versione in formato PDF dell’Avviso
sulla normativa, visitare la pagina https://support.lenovo.com.

Informazioni legali

Lenovo e il logo Lenovo sono marchi di fabbrica di Lenovo negli Stati Uniti e/o in
altri paesi.

Altri nomi di societa, prodotti o servizi possono essere marchi registrati o di servizio
di altre societa.

AVVISO SU DIRITTI LIMITATI E RISTRETTI: qualora dati o software vengano

forniti in base a un contratto "GSA" (General Services Administration), I'utilizzo,

la riproduzione o la divulgazione sono soggetti alle limitazioni specificate nel
Contratto n. GS-35F-05925.

Avwviso sulle buste di plastica

Pericolo: le buste di plastica possono essere pericolose. Tenerle lontane da neonati
e bambini per evitare il rischio di soffocamento.

Avvertenza sull'utilizzo di un volume elevato

Avvertenza: I'esposizione a livelli elevati di rumore provenienti da qualsiasi sorgente
per periodi di tempo prolungati pud danneggiare I'udito. Piu alto & il volume, minore
& il tempo necessario prima che I'udito possa essere danneggiato. Per proteggere
l'udito:

< Limitare la durata di utilizzo di visori o auricolari ad alto volume.

« Evitare di alzare il volume per sovrastare il rumore circostante.

« Abbassare il volume se non si & in grado di sentire le persone che parlano nelle

vicinanze.
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Se si avvertono disturbi all'udito, inclusi sensazione di pressione o di otturazione
nelle orecchie, ronzio o ascolto attutito, &€ necessario interrompere l'ascolto del
dispositivo tramite le cuffie o gli auricolari e sottoporsi a un controllo dal medico.

Per evitare possibili danni all'udito, non utilizzare a un volume elevato per lunghi
periodi.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per genitori e supervisori adulti

Il dispositivo non & un giocattolo. Come per ogni altro prodotto elettrico, devono
essere osservate precauzioni durante la manipolazione e I'utilizzo di prodotti
elettrici per ridurre il rischio di folgorazione. Se i genitori acconsentono all'utilizzo
del dispositivo da parte di bambini, devono fare in modo di avvertirli circa i possibili
rischi durante I'uso e la manipolazione del dispositivo portatile.

| genitori devono esaminare periodicamente il dispositivo portatile (compreso
I'adattatore di alimentazione CA e le parti piccole, quando applicabile) per verificare
la presenza di eventuali danni. Controllare regolarmente il dispositivo portatile per
assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente e che sia sicuro per 'uso da parte di bambini.

Avvisi sulla batteria alcalina (per alcuni modelli)
La sostituzione delle batterie alcaline deve avvenire solo usando un tipo compatibile
o equivalente a quello consigliato dal produttore. Le batterie alcaline possono
esplodere a causa di un uso, una manipolazione e uno smaltimento non corretti. Per
quanto attiene allo smaltimento delle batterie alcaline, conformarsi alle ordinanze
e ai regolamenti locali pertinenti in materia di smaltimento delle batterie. Inoltre:

« Non smontare o cortocircuitare le batterie.

« Inserire le batterie secondo i simboli +/- della loro polarita.

+ Tenere le batterie lontane dalla portata di bambini piccoli.

Avwviso sulla batteria ricaricabile interna (per alcuni modelli)
Pericolo: non tentare di sostituire la batteria al litio ricaricabile interna. La
sostituzione di una batteria originale con una non compatibile potrebbe aumentare
il rischio di lesioni fisiche o danni alle proprieta a causa di esplosioni, calore
eccessivo o altri rischi. Non tentare di smontare o modificare il pacco batteria. Il
mancato rispetto di questa precauzione puo causare un'esplosione pericolosa

o perdita di liquido dalla batteria.
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Per quanto attiene allo smaltimento della batteria, conformarsi alle ordinanze e ai
regolamenti locali pertinenti. Non smaltire il pacco batteria nei rifiuti municipali.
Smaltire le batterie usate come indicato nelle istruzioni.
Il pacco batteria contiene un piccolo quantitativo di sostanze pericolose.
Per evitare lesioni:
« Tenere il pacchetto batteria lontano da fiamme libere o altre fonti di calore.
+ Non esporre il pacchetto batteria ad acqua, pioggia o altri liquidi corrosivi.
+ Non lasciare la batteria in ambienti con temperature estremamente elevate.
« Evitare che il pacchetto batteria vada in corto circuito.
« Tenere il pacchetto batteria lontano dalla portata di bambini o animali
domestici.
+ Non lasciare la batteria in ambienti con pressione dell'aria estremamente bassa.
Cio potrebbe provocare un'esplosione o una perdita di liquido infiammabile
0 gas dalla batteria.
Per prolungare la durata della batteria, consigliamo di caricare ogni volta la batteria
al 30-50% della sua capacita e di ricaricarla ogni tre mesi per evitare che si scarichi
eccessivamente.

Precauzioni alla guida

Ogni utente che si pone alla guida di un veicolo & rigorosamente tenuto a una guida
responsabile e sicura. Attenersi sempre alle leggi e normative locali.

Crisi epilettiche, blackout, affaticamento della vista e altri
disturbi

Questo dispositivo pud mostrare immagini lampeggianti o suoni forti.

Dispositivi medicali

Questo dispositivo puo interferire con pacemaker e altri dispositivi medici. Se si
utilizza un pacemaker impiantabile, un defibrillatore o un altro dispositivo medico,
si prega di consultare il proprio fornitore di assistenza sanitaria e il produttore del
dispositivo prima di utilizzare questo dispositivo mobile. Se si utilizza un pacemaker
o un defibrillatore, si consiglia di prestare attenzione alle precauzioni seguenti:
Tenere sempre questo dispositivo mobile ad almeno 20 cm (8 pollici) di distanza
dal pacemaker o dal defibrillatore. Si prega di utilizzare il dispositivo mobile sul lato
lontano dal pacemaker o dal defibrillatore per ridurre al minimo la possibilita di
interferenze.

Se si sospetta I'emissione di interferenze, il dispositivo portatile deve essere spento
immediatamente.
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Calore o freddo estremo

Non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature inferiori a 0°C o superiori a 40°C. Non
conservare/trasportare il dispositivo a temperature inferiori a -20°C o superiori
a60°C.

Avvertenze sul funzionamento

Rispettare tutti i cartelli affissi quando si utilizzano i dispositivi nelle aree pubbliche.
Aree potenzialmente esplosive: le aree potenzialmente esplosive sono spesso,

ma non sempre, segnalate e possono includere aree di brillamento, stazioni di
rifornimento, aree di rifornimento (come sottocoperta sulle imbarcazioni), impianti
di trasferimento o stoccaggio di carburante o di prodotti chimici o aree in cui l'aria
contiene sostanze chimiche o particelle, come polvere di grano o polveri metalliche.
Spegnere il dispositivo prima di entrare in tale area e non caricare le batterie. In tali
aree possono verificarsi scintille e causare esplosioni o incendi.

Ospedali

Spegnere il dispositivo wireless quando richiesto in ospedali, cliniche o strutture
sanitarie. Queste raccomandazioni sono concepite per prevenire possibili
interferenze con apparecchiature mediche sensibili.

In aereo

Spegnere il dispositivo wireless ogni volta che il personale dell'aeroporto o della
compagnia aerea fornira istruzioni in tal senso.

Consultare il personale della compagnia aerea riguardo all'utilizzo di dispositivi
wireless a bordo dell'aereo e se il dispositivo include la "modalita aereo”, questa
deve essere attivata prima di salire a bordo dell'aeromobile.

Certificato di conformita EurAsia

EAL

82



Informazioni su assistenza e supporto

Notifica sulla Garanzia limitata Lenovo

Questo prodotto & coperto dai termini della Garanzia limitata Lenovo (LLW),
versione L5050010-02 08/2011.

Per visualizzare la Garanzia limitata Lenovo in varie lingue, visitare il sito
https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02.

Informazioni sulla garanzia

Lenovo offre un periodo di garanzia per il dispositivo acquistato dall'utente.

Per verificare lo stato di garanzia degli aggiornamenti acquistati per il proprio
dispositivo, andare alla pagina Web https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup,
selezionare il prodotto e seguire le istruzioni riportate sullo schermo relative al
proprio prodotto.

Per ulteriore supporto

Per scaricare lo strumento di supporto Lenovo - Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA):

https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Visitare il sito Web sopra riportato per le informazioni sui dispositivi compatibili
RSA.

Visitare il sito Web di supporto Lenovo (https://support.lenovo.com) avendo

a portata di mano il numero di serie del proprio dispositivo. In questo modo, si
potranno ottenere maggiori opzioni di assistenza Lenovo. In alternativa, scansionare
il codice QR e seguire le istruzioni riportate sullo schermo.

Consultare la Community Lenovo visitando http://forums.lenovo.com.

Scansionare il codice QR qui sotto per scaricare l'applicazione Lenovo,
un’applicazione unica per ottenere rapidamente assistenza e soluzioni per

i dispositivi Lenovo, visualizzare lo stato della garanzia o della manutenzione,
trovare il fornitore di servizi pil vicino e altro ancora.




Informazioni su ambiente, riciclaggio
e smaltimento

Dichiarazione generale sul riciclaggio

Lenovo consiglia ai proprietari di apparecchiature IT di riciclarle in modo
responsabile e adeguato quando non sono piu utilizzabili. Lenovo offre una varieta
di programmi e servizi per assistere i proprietari delle apparecchiature nel riciclaggio
dei prodotti IT. Per informazioni sul riciclaggio dei prodotti Lenovo, visitare la pagina
Web http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informazioni importanti sul riciclaggio delle batterie e sui RAEE

Non smaltire il prodotto o la batteria con i rifiuti domestici. Per
ulteriori informazioni, consultare la Guida per I'utente fornita con il

prodotto oppure visitare il sito https://www.lenovo.com/recycling
|

Informazioni sul riciclaggio per il Giappone
Per informazioni su riciclaggio e smaltimento per il Giappone, visitare la pagina
Web: http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Ulteriori istruzioni di riciclo

Per ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio della batteria e dei componenti del prodotto,
consultare la Guida dell'utente. Per informazioni dettagliate, consultare la sezione
"Accesso alla Guida dell'utente"”.

Simboli relativi al riciclaggio delle batterie

Informazioni sul riciclaggio delle batterie per Taiwan

Informazioni sul riciclaggio delle batterie per Stati Uniti e Canada

US & Canada Only
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Direttiva sulla restrizione di sostanze pericolose (RoHS)

Turchia

| prodotti Lenovo venduti in Turchia a partire dal 1° giugno 2009 soddisfano i
requisiti della precedente normativa sulla Restrizione di sostanze pericolose della
Repubblica di Turchia dal 30 maggio 2008 e i regolamenti sul controllo dei rifiuti
di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche dal 22 maggio 2012 ("Turchia RoHS").
Conforme alla normativa sui RAEE.

India

| prodotti Lenovo venduti in India, a partire dal 1° maggio 2012, soddisfano i requisiti
delle normative indiane sulla (gestione) dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici ("India
RoHS").

Vietnam

| prodotti Lenovo venduti in Vietnam, a partire dal 23 settembre 2011, soddisfano

i requisiti della direttiva Vietnam Circular 30/2011/TT-BCT ("Vietnam RoHS").
Singapore

| prodotti Lenovo venduti a Singapore a partire dal 1° giugno 2017 soddisfano

i requisiti dell'ordinanza della Gazzetta Ufficiale n. S 263/2016 sulla restrizione di
sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche a Singapore
("SG-RoHS").

Unione Europea (UE) / Regno Unito (RU) RoHS

Questo prodotto Lenovo, inclusi i componenti (cavi, fili, ecc.) soddisfa i requisiti
della direttiva 2011/65/UE come modificata dalla direttiva 2015/863/UE e Regno
Unito SI 2012 n. 3032 sulla restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose
nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche ("rifusione ROHS"” o "RoHS 2").

Per ulteriori informazioni sui progressi di Lenovo in merito alla normativa RoHS,
visitare la pagina: https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/
lenovos-progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf
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